
BEACON PLANNING BOARD

One Municipal Plaza - Courtroom

BEACON, NEW YORK 12508
Phone (845) 838-5002 Fax (845) 838-5026

The Planning Board will meet on Wednesday, November 14, 2018 in the Municipal Center Courtroom. A work session will take place at 7:00 PM for 

a training workshop, discussion of agenda items and/or topics of interest to the Planning Board. The regular meeting will begin immediately thereafter, 

but not later than 7:30 p.m.

• Regular Meeting

1. Beekman Street

Continue public hearing for SEQRA Environmental Review on applications for Subdivision Approval and Site Plan Approval, 6 Unit 

Residential “Ferry Landing at Beacon”, Beekman Street, submitted by Ferry Landing at Beacon, Ltd. (adjourned until December 11, 

2018)

2. 554 Main Street

Continue public hearing on application to amend an existing Site Plan Approval, Residential/Professional Office/Restaurant with 

outdoor seating and entertainment area, 554 Main Street, submitted by Dana Collins

3. Front Street - Beacon HIP Lofts

Continue review of application for Site Plan Approval (relating to amended Special Use Permit), Artist Live Work/Self Storage, 39 

Front Street, submitted by Beacon Lofts & Storage

4. 234 Main Street

Review application for Site Plan Approval, 2nd Floor Addition, Retail/Office Use, 234 Main Street, submitted by 234 Main Street, 

LLC

• Miscellaneous Business

1. Zoning Board of Appeals

Zoning Board of Appeals – November Agenda

2. 135-137 Spring Valley Street

Consider request for two additional 90-day extensions of Subdivision Approval – 135-137 Spring Valley Street, submitted by John 

Milano

• Architectural Review

1. West Center Street

Single Family House – West Center Street

2. 98 Rombout Avenue

Single Family House – 98 Rombout Avenue (pending submission of elevation drawings)

3. Maple Street

Single Family House – Maple Street (change from original approval granted May 2018)



City of Beacon Planning Board
11/14/2018

Title:

Beekman Street

Subject:

Continue public hearing for SEQRA Environmental Review on applications for Subdivision Approval and Site Plan 
Approval, 6 Unit Residential “Ferry Landing at Beacon”, Beekman Street, submitted by Ferry Landing at Beacon, Ltd. 
(adjourned until December 11, 2018)

Background:



City of Beacon Planning Board
11/14/2018

Title:

554 Main Street

Subject:

Continue public hearing on application to amend an existing Site Plan Approval, Residential/Professional 
Office/Restaurant with outdoor seating and entertainment area, 554 Main Street, submitted by Dana Collins

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type

554 Main Street Cover Letter Cover Memo/Letter

554 Main Street Site Plan Summary Backup Material

554 Main Street Letters for Record Backup Material

554 Main Street FOIL Information Backup Material

554 Main Street - Site Plan Plans
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October 29, 2018 
City of Beacon Planning Board 
1 Municipal Plaza 
Beacon, New York 12508 
 
Re  Site Plan for 554 Main Street 
 Change of use 
 Tax Map # 6054-30-142808 
 
Dear Chairman and Members of the Board: 
  
 On behalf of the Dana Collins and Melzingah Tap House we respectfully submit an amended 
application for Site Plan Approval extending the sites current uses outside to the Pavilion and Patio to be 
used by the Restaurant. It is located in the CMS Central Main Street District and in the Historic and 
Landmark Overlay Zone and Parking Overlay Zone.   
 During the Public Hearing on October 10, 2018 (2) two submission were made to be added to 
the record by members of the public, one being a petition presented by 31 Davis Street and the other a 
package on the property history provided by neighbors at 10 Ackerman Street (Also owns 33 Davis 
(Vacant)). 

 I will begin by addressing the petition titled “Petition to STOP & DENY Pavilion Usage at 544 
Main Street, Beacon NY 12508”. The Site Plan Application is for 554 Main Street, Beacon not 544.  
Further the Petition’s Statement is misleading and partially untrue. The Pavilion is located in the CMS 
Zoning District and is an allowed use as a right per §223-41.18A.(7) “Restaurant, coffee house, brew pub, 
and other establishments that serve food with or without alcoholic beverages, and are not a bar”,  . It is 
NOT located in a Residential Zoning District as stated and it is NOT a bar. The Smoker is a Commercial 
Trailer Mounted Smoker and not an ”Industrial  Smoker” as described, this terminology leads people to 
believe they are operating a “Factory” for smoked products. Industrial Smokers are typically far larger in 
scale and installed inside a structure. The petition contains (24) Signatures of individuals from (20) 
twenty separate individual addresses. Review of the remaining (20) twenty listed addresses show that 
(6) six of those are 2000+ feet away from the site. One address is a Commercial Warehouse on Main 
Street and another is a vacant dilapidated dwelling. (12) Twelve signatures represent Individual 
Residential Property addresses within 500’ of the project site (approximately 125 parcels are within 500’ 
of the site per parcel access).    Individual concerns outlined in the comments ((8) eight total) follow: 

-I oppose use at 544 Main St. 
-I oppose Pavilion Music 
-I do not like music at 544 Main Street. 
-I oppose pavilion use at 544 Main Street 
-I oppose late night loud music and Heavy BBQ Smell. 
-A Lot of noises bother my family? 

mailto:Sburns@BurnsEngineeringServices.com
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-Too much Smoke. 
-I strongly Oppose Pavilion usage. 
 
In response to the above identified public comments, the use as a Restaurant as proposed is a 

use as a right in the CMS Zoning district. 
 As to the comments on music, the City Code §149 Noise, governs the sound levels leaving the 

site at the property line per §149-7 E.  “ A sound-level reading taken at a residential property line, arising 
from a commercial property, an industrial property, a public space or a public right-of-way, above 70 
dBA during the time period commencing at 7:00 a.m. and ending at 10:00 p.m.”  We have tested the 
noise on-site at the property line on numerous occasions and not been in violation during a self-check or 
by any check preformed and documented by a City Official (that we are aware of currently).  

Comments made in reference to Smoke and Smells came from addresses within the City limits 
that both have either a restaurant with outdoor patio cooking or an establishment nearby that both 
produce smoke and BBQ smells regularly that are located closer  to the given address and probably a 
more likely suspects. Food Smokers operate throughout the City in both Residential and Commercial 
zoning districts unregulated. Restaurant Odors can be smelled thorough-out the City and especially on 
and around Main Street where most restaurants are more densely located.  

The package presented to the Board titled “Siteplan Analysis of 554 Main Street” that was 
entered into the record was also reviewed for public comment. Most of the document is general history 
of the parcel (loose) and use of the parcel as told by an adjoining parcel owner who purchased their 
property in September 2004 (per parcel access).  This information pertaining to the history as told 
however has no bearing on this application as this application is for an Amended Site Plan and is in the 
“Present Day” and not in the past. On page 12 the document begins to review of the current site plan 
application. I will not review this document in it’s entirety here but one comment that is not addressed 
previously above is the Refuse Containers onsite. An area will be constructed to screen and contain the 
refuse containers. A lot of the other information included does not apply to this application including 
Special Permitted Use regulations and the parking standards as identified.    
 

In response to the memo prepared by John Clarke Planning and Design dated September 6, 2018 we 
offer the following: 

1. All of the onsite trees have been shown on the previous plan with the exclusion of some 
shrubbery that has been identified along the stone wall at the rear of the parcel (west side). 
These shrubs are now identified on the site plan along with some proposed fencing behind then 
in order to deflect sound that may want to travel up the slope toward adjoining properties. 
Topography has been included as required. 

2. The large tree is now shown as it exists offsite at the northwest corner of the parcel. No trees or 
shrubs are proposed at this time for screening however a fence has been included on the site 
plan. 

3. The setback deficiency is noted.  
4. Large concrete planters with perennials are proposed to be placed on either side of the parking 

lot entry from Main Street. They will serve to delineate traffic flow paths and control vehicle 
ingress and egress to the site. We are hesitant to propose the removal of pavement near the 
onsite building. The area has been impervious for many years and the removal of pavement 
near the building may lead to water problems in the crawl space of the building. On the old site 
plan a brick pipe is identified as running under the parking lot and building, pavement removal 
could have detrimental effects to this structure if water was able to infiltrate the ground and 
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found that conduit.  Currently the site runoff flows into this existing pipe through the catch 
basin and manhole in the parking lot in a controlled manner. A refuse enclosure has been added 
to the plan. 

5. The parking lot is existing and is not proposed to be disturbed; the onsite trees buffer the 
parking area from Verplank Avenue and are greater than 3-inches in diameter.  

6. The chain link fencing onsite is located along Verplank Avenue and is existing. It is not proposed 
to be changed at this time.  

7. The parking lot lighting is minimal and shielded down lighting. Most of the lighting for the site 
comes from offsite sources most notably streetlights. The pole mounted light in the parking lot 
is not functioning and is proposed to be removed and labeled as such. 

8. The note requiring the maintenance of the side walk has been updated to reference § 191-12.1. 
Regular repair and maintenance of existing sidewalks. 

9. Live Outdoor Music and outdoor cooking facilities exist in many locations throughout Beacon 
and specifically in the CMS district. An outdoor grill area is visible from the site on East Main 
Street. Outdoor Events are conducted on the other side of the Fishkill Creek regularly which 
includes Live Music outside as well. The music and cooking facilities are part of the restaurant 
use and are not un common throughout the City Limits. The applicants are aware and educated 
in Chapter 149 Noise and have been self checking and never knowingly been in violation. They 
use a Calibrated Sound Meter as required by code to do these checks (not a cell phone app). 

 
 
 In response to the memo prepared by Lanc and Tully Engineering and Surveying, PC dated 
October 4, 2018 we offer the following: 
 A project narrative has been included as a separate document with this submission. If it suits the 
board this narrative can be added to the site plan as a note. 
 
 We have enclosed the following for further review of this project. 
(5) Copies of the Site Plan (1 Sheet) 
(5) Copies Cover Letter 
(5) Copies Project narrative 
(5) Copies Public Support Letters  
 (1) CD with PDF files 
 
 If you have any questions or comments please feel free to give me a call at my office at (845) 
546-3310; otherwise I look forward to discussing this matter at the next planning board meeting. 
 
Truly Yours, 
 
Stephen Burns, P.E. 
Professional Engineer 
Burns Engineering Services, P.C. 
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October 30, 2018 
City of Beacon Planning Board 
1 Municipal Plaza 
Beacon, New York 12508 
 
Re  Site Plan for 554 Main Street 
 Change of use-Site Plan Summary 
 Tax Map # 6054-30-142808 
 
 
  
 The Melzingah Tap House respectfully submitted an amended application for Site Plan Approval 
extending the sites current restaurant use outside to the Pavilion and Patio area. The site is located in 
the CMS Central Main Street District and in the Historic and Landmark Overlay Zone and Parking Overlay 
Zone.  The City Code States in Section 223-41.18 (I) Site plan and special permit amendments. For 
any proposed change to an approved site plan, the applicant shall meet with the Building 
Inspector who shall make a determination as to whether or not the proposed change is 
significant. If the Building Inspector determines that the change is significant (e. g., a change in 
dimensions of more than 10% shall be presumed to be significant), the application shall be 
referred to the Planning Board for an amendment to the site plan or special permit, as 
appropriate. If the Building Inspector determines that the change is not significant and otherwise 
complies with applicable requirements, the Building Inspector is authorized to issue a building 
permit without further review. 
 The additional square footage of the outdoor area and pavilion is 27% which is greater than a 
10% increase.  
 
8,730 Sq. Ft. Total Gross floor area of the existing building.  
2,375 Sq. Ft. Outdoor patio and pavilion. 
27% increase in area. 
 
 The Pavilion will be used as outdoor seating area for the restaurant and will host live music. The 
area is lighted by party lights draped over the ceiling rafters in the Pavilion and on Shepard’s hooks along 
the outer retaining wall around the outdoor seating. The existing building is commercial on the first floor 
with a bank office and restaurant and upstairs houses 6 apartments. We have provided adequate 
parking for all the proposed uses in the existing onsite lot. 
 Typical Hours of  Operation are 11AM-1AM Monday through Saturday and 11AM-10PM Sunday. 
Outdoor live music shall cease at 10PM.  
 All music and noise shall be limited by Chapter  149 Noise in the City Code. 

mailto:Sburns@BurnsEngineeringServices.com
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 Along the stonewall on the east side of the property line a fence is proposed behind the existing 
shrubbery. This solid wood fence shall act as a means to deflect music and noise back into the site. It will 
be extended flush to the ground so sounds cannot simply pass under it. This will act as a further buffer 
from the residents along Davis Street.  
 A refuse enclosure is proposed to be constructed in the central portion of the site on similar 
materials to the wood fence. This will keep the refuse contained and hidden from Main Street. The area 
to the north of the large refuse containers is provided for the apartments garbage cans.  
 Traffic entering and exiting the site will be channeled by two large planters set 28’ apart along 
the backside of the Sidewalk along Main Street.  The southern planter will also protect the bike rack and 
keep cars from trying to park in this location. Removing some pavement for landscaping was considered 
but is not proposed because of worries of runoff infiltrating the soils and ending up in the crawl space of 
the building or eroding to brick underground culvert below the site. 
 The site improvements as proposed will enhance the site while bringing the existing site closer 
to compliance with today’s zoning regulations. Screening of the Refuse Area and entrance planters will 
clean up the sites Main Street Appearance while proposed fencing will serve to mitigate sound that may 
travel offsite to neighboring residential properties.  
 
Truly Yours, 
 
Stephen Burns, P.E. 
Professional Engineer 
Burns Engineering Services, P.C. 
 



From: dnw76@aol.com
To: SBurns@BurnsEngineeringservices.com
Subject: Fwd: Melzingah Performer
Date: Monday, October 29, 2018 9:33:50 PM

-----Original Message-----
From: Daniel Flynn <flynn0774@yahoo.com>
To: Dnw76 <Dnw76@Aol.com>
Sent: Thu, Oct 25, 2018 5:46 pm
Subject: Melzingah Performer

To whom it may concern;

The purpose of this email Is to state my experience for the record as a regular performing musician at
Melzingah Taphouse in Beacon New York. 

As a musician at Melzingah I am required to play at a very low volume. Just when I think I can’t play any
quieter, management or an employee asks me to turn down. It’s actually quite annoying. I don’t play with
monitors so it’s hard for me to hear myself when I play there. My equipment is very small and not very
loud. 

Please feel free to contact me for further comment. Thank you for your time. 

Daniel J. Flynn
(845) 416-3474
flynn0774@yahoo.com

mailto:dnw76@aol.com
mailto:SBurns@BurnsEngineeringservices.com
mailto:flynn0774@yahoo.com


From: dnw76@aol.com
To: SBurns@BurnsEngineeringservices.com
Subject: Fwd: Melzingah"s Tap House Music
Date: Monday, October 29, 2018 9:31:26 PM

-----Original Message-----
From: Jason Gisser <soulmouthrecords@yahoo.com>
To: dnw76@aol.com <dnw76@aol.com>
Sent: Sun, Oct 28, 2018 5:30 pm
Subject: Fw: Melzingah's Tap House Music

Dear members of the planning board,
    My name is Jason Gisser. I am a musician who plays at Melzingah's Tap house
and I can tell you from experience the music at Melzingah's House is well within the
decibel limit of a commercial or residential area. I have been a musician, producer,
promoter sound man and engineer for 28 years. I have played shows with, Grand
Funk Railroad, Three Dog Night, Hobbastank, Lukas Nelson and The Promise of the
Real, The Red Hot Chili Peppers, The Wailers and many more. 
     Dana and Kevin along with the staff make sure the musicians keep the volume at
a low level as to entertain people in the outdoor area without disturbing the residential
housing in the area. Not only that but the patrons are well managed, either playing a
yard game or sitting having some bbq. It is that of a relaxed atmosphere. Through out
the night either Dana, Kevin or one of the staff would check to make sure the volume
stayed at the level they explained to us it had to be at. They are diligent in controlling
the atmosphere of the venue to that of a calm, quiet enjoyable evening for everyone
around. This is a great venue and the outdoor music is such a treat for many. It is
slowly making a name for itself as one of the best places to catch outdoor music,
while you have a bite and a drink, in Beacon. As a musician in a community of
musicians this outdoor venue gives musicians a chance to play there for people who
are looking for some great BBQ and live music in the outdoors on a beautiful day. It
ads to the overall experience of coming to Beacon.
Jason Gisser

If you have any questions you can reach me at 845-705-3247

mailto:dnw76@aol.com
mailto:SBurns@BurnsEngineeringservices.com


From: dnw76@aol.com
To: SBurns@BurnsEngineeringservices.com
Subject: Fwd: Please forward to Beacon Planning Board
Date: Monday, October 29, 2018 9:30:39 PM

-----Original Message-----
From: Francisco Mena <fmenamusic@gmail.com>
To: dnw76 <dnw76@aol.com>
Sent: Mon, Oct 29, 2018 11:45 am
Subject: Please forward to Beacon Planning Board 

Dear Planning Board 

My name is Francisco Mena. I’m a musician and a Beacon, NY resident for the last 8 years.

Im writing this letter to support Melzingah Tap House and to give my testimony based on my experience.

My band “Nellybombs” performs every weekend all over the Hudson Valley, specially in Beacon. We are
regulars at The Beacon Hotel, The Towne Crier, The Bank Square, Quinn’s, Dogwood, and also at
Melzingah Tap House. 

When I heard about Melzingah‘s apparent loud noise issues I was shocked. 
I can faithfully say that this has not been my experience. 

Melzingah’s live music program is not really a “show” as much as it is background music for people
dinning. Which is already a much lower volume situation than any of the other places we regularly play in
town. 
On top of that, they always schedule our performances early, so we are usually done by 10 at the latest
on a Saturday night.

The owner Dana Webber Collins has always been very clear about noise levels and she is constantly
checking in to make sure things don’t get out of control. 
I have even seen her, and the staff, carrying decibel meters to make sure the levels are right. 

Their location is literally expanding Main Street to a new length when it comes to tourism as well, while
giving this side of town a much needed foot traffic and a new life. 

It would be really sad, and truly a lost for the City to see a business that supports local artist the way that
Melzingah Tap House does getting hurt by taking their music program away. 

I’m begging you to please support them, to support local artist, and to support business that are doing
things the right way. 

Thank you.

Francisco Mena
Nellybombs

Sent from my iPhone

mailto:dnw76@aol.com
mailto:SBurns@BurnsEngineeringservices.com


Heather Colvin 
Lucky House Music 
29 Eileen Blvd 
Poughkeepsie, NY 12603 
845-489-3311 
 
October 29, 2018 
 
City of Beacon Planning Board 
1 Municipal Plaza 
Beacon, NY 12508 
 
Dear Planning Board, 
 
I am writing to show support for Melzingah Tap House and their hosting of live music. The owner, Dana Collins, is 
a respected successful business woman whom I admire greatly. She has opened a business that directly pays 
homage to the history of the City of Beacon and has added to the great rehabilitation of the city. She has been a 
business owner in Beacon for many years and she is dedicated to the revitalization efforts that have made Beacon 
a top destination to visit in NY. 
 
It has come to my attention that certain false claims have been made regarding the music performed at the 
Melzingah Tap House Pavilion and I wish to address these claims. Ms. Collins had asked Lucky House to perform 
multiple times this summer and early fall and we have graciously accepted her invitation. Each time we played she 
was present and asked us to keep our volume down very low and to be conscious of the neighbors. We played 
significantly lower than we would usually play.  Each time there were families dining with small children. As a 
musician mother, I am extremely conscious of children’s hearing and I can assure you the volume levels were 
always of a cautious nature for dining families and neighbors comfort. If music was loud, Ms. Collins would lose a 
lot of business as the majority of patrons came with small children. 
 
Ms. Collins also asked us to play earlier than originally scheduled. She wanted to be even more accommodating to 
the neighbors as to avoid disturbing their evenings if the music did happen to carry to their residence. Of course 
any homeowner should expect there to be times where noise can be heard, especially in a city with close 
proximity. The sound of lawnmowers surely is more disturbing than music to most, but one should expect to hear 
them in the summer at reasonable hours. Ms. Collins only asks the very best musicians to come to her place of 
business, so as someone familiar with most of the musical acts that have played, I must also stress that the music 
being played is performed professionally and well. While everyone has their own preference in styles, the music 
performed is pleasing to the ear. I would suggest this is much more enjoyable on a Sunday afternoon than the 
sound of lawn mowers.  
 
In conclusion I would just like to state that Dana Collins is an asset to the City of Beacon and she is a conscientious 
professional who HAS and will ALWAYS put her community first and respect her neighbors’ right to enjoyment of 
their property. The music she has enriches the community and brings tourism to Beacon. Beacon has a rich 
connection to music and it is the music that has helped renew the rich life of Beacon. I ask that the planning board 
allow her to continue to participate in the revitalization of a city that was almost known as Melzingah. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
Heather Colvin 
Lucky House Music 





From: dnw76@aol.com
To: SBurns@BurnsEngineeringservices.com
Subject: Fwd: FOIL
Date: Tuesday, October 30, 2018 9:58:02 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Hey Steve,

This was the email dated 8/23 from Iola.  This might be important to submit, it states that up to that point,
there were no complaints. I know for sure that currently there are at least 3 noise complaint blotters.

Dana

-----Original Message-----
From: Iola Taylor <beaconcityclerk@cityofbeacon.org>
To: dnw76@aol.com <dnw76@aol.com>
Sent: Fri, Aug 24, 2018 9:24 am
Subject: FW: FOIL

Ms. Collins, a search for the records that you’ve requested regarding 554 Main Street, both for the
complaints and the pavilion, have resulted in no documentation. As a result this e-mail officially
closes out both FOIL requests.  Thank you.   
 
 
Iola C. Taylor, City Clerk
845-838-5003
itaylor@cityofbeacon.org

From: Etha Grogan 
Sent: Friday, August 24, 2018 8:53 AM
To: Iola Taylor <beaconcityclerk@cityofbeacon.org>
Subject: RE: FOIL
 
There is no reference to the pavilion in Planning or Zoning files.  The pavilion has a C.O. but it is not
part of any Site Plan Approval.  Do you need this in writing other than an email?
 

From: Iola Taylor 
Sent: Thursday, August 23, 2018 1:48 PM
To: Etha Grogan <egrogan@cityofbeacon.org>
Subject: FW: FOIL
 
Please see below ~
 
From: dnw76@aol.com <dnw76@aol.com> 

mailto:dnw76@aol.com
mailto:SBurns@BurnsEngineeringservices.com
mailto:itaylor@cityofbeacon.org
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Sent: Thursday, August 23, 2018 1:30 PM
To: Iola Taylor <beaconcityclerk@cityofbeacon.org>
Subject: Re: FOIL
 
Hi Iola,
 
Is it possible to request anything that has to do with the outside pavilion? Planning and zoning that has to
do with the pavilion. This is in addition with my original request of any complaints having to do with 554
Main St.
 
Thanks,
Dana

-----Original Message-----
From: Iola Taylor <beaconcityclerk@cityofbeacon.org>
To: dnw76 <dnw76@aol.com>
Sent: Mon, Aug 20, 2018 12:27 pm
Subject: RE: FOIL

Good afternoon.  As I’d indicated to you last week you must specify what records you are trying to
obtain.  Your reference to “anything having to do with planning or zoning” is far too vague for FOIL
purposes.  Please re-send with greater specificity at your convenience. 
 
 
Iola C. Taylor, City Clerk
845-838-5003
itaylor@cityofbeacon.org

From: dnw76@aol.com <dnw76@aol.com> 
Sent: Monday, August 20, 2018 12:14 PM
To: Iola Taylor <beaconcityclerk@cityofbeacon.org>
Subject: FOIL
 
Hi Iola,
 
This is Dana Collins, I own Melzingah Tap House at 554 Main St. 
Last week I filed out a FOIL application requesting any complaints on the building. I was hoping you can
add to it, anything that has to do with planning or zoning as well. Could you let me know if that is possible.
We we be at the second Tuesday planning meeting in September so I was hoping to get this info as soon
as you can. Thanks so much for any help you can give.
 
Dana Collins
914-456-6764 

mailto:beaconcityclerk@cityofbeacon.org
mailto:beaconcityclerk@cityofbeacon.org
mailto:dnw76@aol.com
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mailto:dnw76@aol.com
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City of Beacon Planning Board
11/14/2018

Title:

Front Street - Beacon HIP Lofts

Subject:

Continue review of application for Site Plan Approval (relating to amended Special Use Permit), Artist Live Work/Self 
Storage, 39 Front Street, submitted by Beacon Lofts & Storage

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type

HIP Lofts Cover Letter Cover Memo/Letter

HIP Lofts Site Plan Application Application

HIP Lofts Negative SEQRA Declaration Neg Dec

HIP Lofts ZBA Variance Resolution Resolution

HIP Lofts Planning Board Referral Letter Backup Material

HIP Lofts Special Use Permit Resolution

HIP Lofts Archeological Findings Backup Material

HIP Lofts OPRHP Report Backup Material



 
 
 
 
 

3901556.1 

Jennifer L. Van Tuyl, Esq. 
JVanTuyl@cuddyfeder.com  

 
October 30, 2018 
 
BY HAND DELIVERY and E-MAIL 
 
Lt. Timothy Dexter, Building Inspector 
City of Beacon 
1 Municipal Plaza 
Beacon, New York 12508 
 
Chairman John Gunn and 
Members of the Planning Board 
City of Beacon 
1 Municipal Plaza 
Beacon, New York 12508 
 
Re: Beacon HIP Lofts 
 Application for Site Plan approval, following Council approval of Special Use Permit 
 Premises: 39 Front Street—Parcel ID#30-6055-04-590165-00 

Dear Lt. Dexter and Chairman Gunn and Planning Board members: 

Background: 

This is an application by Beacon Lofts and Storage, LLC to amend a previously issued Special 
Permit to construct an additional 29 artist live/work units to be placed in a newly constructed 
building (Building 16).  The Planning Board has served as the Lead Agency under SEQR, and 
adopted a Negative Declaration on December 17, 2017 [copy attached as Exhibit A].  The Zoning 
Board of Appeals on February 21, 2018 issued a height variance to allow Building 16 as shown 
on the proposed plans [copy attached as Exhibit B].  The application last appeared before the 
Planning Board on March 13, 2018.  At that time, the Planning Board referred the application 
for a Special Permit to the City Council with a unanimous favorable recommendation. [copy 
attached as Exhibit C]. 

Since that time, the City Council has reviewed the Special Permit application and held the 
required public hearing.  On October 15, 2018, the City Council granted the requested Special 
Permit to include the 29 additional artist live/work units, subject to Planning Board Site Plan 
approval and issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness pursuant to section 134-7 of the City 
Code [copy attached as Exhibit D]. 

 



 
 
 
 

October 30, 2018 
Page 2 

 

 
C&F: 3490382.1 

Site Plan Application: 

Enclosed herewith are 5 copies of the Site Plan Application prepared by Aryeh Siegel, Architect, 
together with updated Site Plan drawings incorporating the modifications required by the City 
Council Special Permit approval.  The applicant believes that all engineering issues have been 
resolved prior to the referral to the Council for the special use permit.  The applicant’s escrow 
account is up to date.  When additional funds are required, they will be promptly posted. 

A CD-ROM of the application materials is also enclosed. 

Certificate of Appropriateness: 

This application also requires the Planning Board to issue a Certificate of Appropriateness 
pursuant to the City Historic Preservation Chapter 134.  The Design standards for such 
Certificate of Appropriateness are contained in section 134-7. 

Based on these standards, the applicant has proposed a slightly revised design that introduces a 
shallow recess, 16 inches wide and 8 inches deep at the juncture between the old and new 
portions of Building 10 and Building 16.  The inclusion of this element is designed to address the 
standards, particularly those of section 134-7 (2) (d). 

The Council asked the Planning Board to consider whether consistency with Section 134-7 (2) 
(d) should require the further measure of “significant breaks in the facades” at intervals of 35 
feet.  The applicant showed two possible designs for Building 16, one with piers/pilasters every 
35 feet, and one without.  The applicant will present visual representations of both designs at the 
November 13th meeting.   The applicant has presented the opinion of Walter Wheeler, Senior 
Architectural Historian at Hartgen Associates, that the additional detailing by the piers/pilasters 
would be discordant with the utilitarian nature of the historic elements of the Groveville Mills 
Historic District: 

With respect to 134-7 (2d), which states that “[l]arger buildings or additions 
should incorporate significant breaks in the facades and rooflines, generally at 
intervals of no more than 35 feet” I find that, given the scale and detailing of the 
historic portions of the complex, the introduction of a series of non-structural 
pilasters, recesses or other repeated details would make the scale of the new and 
old portions of the building discordant.  Clearly this section of the ordinance is 
intended to address buildings of smaller scale, in principally urban contexts.  In 
addition, the utilitarian nature of the historic elements of the Groveville Mills 
Historic District would put them at odds with an addition which would then 
possess a higher level of detail if such features were introduced.  The revised 
design, presented here, does however, introduce a shallow recess, 16” wide and 8” 
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deep, at the juncture between the old and new portions of the building.  While 
not explicitly indicated in the revised code, this type of detailing is recommended 
by the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic 
Properties which indicate that the design of new additions should be undertaken 
“in a manner that makes clear what is historic and what is new” and that “[n]ew 
design should always be clearly differentiated so that the addition does not appear 
to be part of the historic resource.” 

Letter of Walter Wheeler to Mayor Casale and City Council, September 14, 2018, attached as 
Exhibit E. 

We believe that the decision as to the façade design is properly made by the Planning Board as a 
whole. The applicant has already met with the Architectural Review Committee about the overall 
configuration of Building 16 prior to the referral of the matter to the City Council and the 
committee has already reviewed and approved the proposed building configuration and 
architecture.     

As further supportive materials relating to the Certificate of Appropriateness, we include copies 
of the following reports, which have already been introduced into the record as part of the 
application for the Special Use Permit [collectively attached as Exhibit F]: 

1. NYS SHPO letter dated January 5, 2018, determining that the proposed new 
construction on Building 16 “appears to be appropriate to the surrounding historic 
district.” 

2. Hartgen Associates letter report (Walter Wheeler, Senior Architectural Historian) dated 
January 17, 2017, concluding that the proposed configuration and height of building 16 
(52 feet with a recessed fourth floor whose roof will be 66 feet) is in keeping with the 
existing setting and Historic Preservation guidelines for such construction and will not 
have a detrimental effect on nearby properties or the character of the neighborhood. 

3. Phase 1A Historic evaluation prepared by Hudson Valley Cultural Resource Consultants, 
dated November 2017  

4. Report of Hudson Valley Hudson Valley Cultural Resource Consultants dated September 
14, 2018, reviewing the compatibility of the proposed Building 16 in light of the amended 
Historic Preservation standards (Chapter 134) of the City Code and  concluding that “the 
proposed Building 16 design is in keeping with the historic context of the complex, and 
that the proposed height and massing will not negatively impact the historic context of 
the Groveville Mills Historic District.” 
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5. See also Hartgen Associates letter (Walter Wheeler, Senior Architectural Historian) 
dated September 14, 2018, [Exhibit E] concluding that the proposed Building 16 was 
compatible with the standards of the Beacon HDLO standards, including section 134-7.   

The City Council Resolution also requested that the Applicant propose to the Planning Board 
dates by which the proposed stairs to access the northern portion of the Greenway Trail from 
inside the project would be constructed, and the date by which the public access to the northern 
portion of the Greenway Trail would be redesigned and constructed.  The applicant is proposing 
to complete both aspects of this construction as a precondition to the first CO for a residential 
unit in Building 16. 

The applicant confirms its consent to the conditions numbered 6 and 7 of the City Council 
Resolution, which were initially imposed by the ZBA at the time of the grant of the height 
variance. 

Requested action at November 13, 2018 meeting: 

We look forward to presenting the updated plans to the Board at the meeting on November 13, 
2018.  We will ask that the Board schedule a public hearing for the December meeting to be held 
on December 11, 2018.  In view of the fact that these plans have already been extensively 
reviewed by the Planning Board, Zoning Board, and City Council, we will also request that at the 
November 13th meeting, the Board authorize its attorney to prepare a draft Resolution of 
Approval for consideration at the December meeting. 

Should any of the City consultants or City Staff have any questions or comments prior to the 
meeting, please do not hesitate to contact any of the applicant’s consultants.  

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

 

Jennifer L. Van Tuyl, Esq.      
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Enclosures:   
 

Five (5) copies of the following documentation:  
 

1. Site Plan Approval Application Form; 
2. Site Plan prepared by Aryeh Siegel, AIA, with engineering drawings prepared by 

Hudson Land Design. 
 
cc: Jennifer Gray, Esq., Planning Board Attorney 
 Aryeh Siegel, AIA 
 Jack Wertz 
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CITY OF BEACON

CITY COUNCIL

Resolution No.   164 of 2018

RESOLUTION

GRANTING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR

39 FRONT STREET

WHEREAS, Beacon Lofts and Storage, LLC (the " Applicant"), submitted an application

to amend its Special Use Permit to construct an additional 29 artist live/ work units (the" Proposed

Action"), to be placed in a newly constructed building (Building 16) on property located at 39
Front Street (Mason Circle) in the Light Industrial (LI) Zoning District and the Historic District
and Landmark Overlay Zone (" HDLO") and designated on the Tax Map of the City of Beacon
as Parcel ID# 30- 6055- 04-590165- 00 ( the " Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Special Use Permit Application was submitted by the Applicant in
conjunction with its application to the Planning Board for Amended Site Plan approval; and

WHEREAS, the Proposed Action includes a request for a Certificate of Appropriateness

from the Planning Board pursuant to the criteria set forth in § 134-7 of the City of Beacon Code;
and

WHEREAS, the City Council is the approval authority for the Special Use Permit
pursuant to City of Beacon Zoning Code §§ 223- 18.B, 223- 24.3, and 223-24.7; and

WHEREAS, on January 6, 2014 the City Council granted a Special Use Permit by
Resolution 02- 2014 to allow the Applicant to construct 143 dwelling units on the Property; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant seeks to amend its existing Special Use Permit and Site Plan
to eliminate the previously approved construction of Buildings 9A and 12, demolish Buildings 16,
18, 24, and 25, construct a larger Building 16, and extend the existing Building 9 to include one
Live/ Work loft; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant is proposed to increase the total number of units to 172; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board, as Lead Agency, opened a public hearing to consider
comments regarding any environmental impacts of the Proposed Action on November 14,
2017 and continued the hearing to December 19, 2017, at which time the ( SEQRA) public
hearing was closed; and
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WHEREAS, after taking a " hard look" at each of the relevant areas of environmental
concern through review of the Environmental Assessment Form and all associated materials

prepared in connection with the Proposed Action, the Planning Board adopted a Negative
Declaration on December 12, 2017; and

WHEREAS, on February 21, 2018, the Zoning Board of Appeals granted a height
variance of 31 feet to allow the Applicant to construct a new building (Building 16) with a
height of 66 feet on the Property; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board issued a report to the City Council dated March 15, 2018
recommending approval of the Special Use Permit; and

WHEREAS, the Site Plan is shown on drawings entitled " Amendment to Special Use

Permit Application," Sheets 1- 10, prepared by Aryeh Siegel, Architect; Hudson Land Design, Civil
Engineer; LQ Design, Landscape Architect; and TEC Land Surveying, Surveyor, last revised July
26, 2017; and

WHEREAS, on September 17, 2018, the City Council opened a public hearing on the
Special Permit application at which time all interested persons were given the opportunity to be
heard and the public hearing was closed on September 17, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the application for a Special Use Permit
against the standards for a Special Use Permit set forth in the City of Beacon Zoning Code 55
223- 18.B, 223- 24.3, and 223- 24.7, and finds that the proposal complies with these sections of the

City of Beacon Zoning Code, as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE,  BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby finds
pursuant to 223- 18 , 223- 24.3 and 223- 24.7 of the City of Beacon Zoning Code:

1. The location and size of the use, the nature and intensity of the operations involved
in or conducted in connection with it, the size of the site in relation to it and the

location of the site with respect to streets giving access to it are such that it will be
in harmony with the appropriate and orderly development of the district in which
it is located. Building 16 is located in the center of the property and is substantially
setback from Route 52 and Fishkill Creek. The proposed Building is located at an
elevation 24 feet lower than the elevation of Route 52 and 25 feet lower than the

elevation across Fishkill Creek.

2. The location, nature and height of buildings, walls and fences and the nature and

extent of the landscaping on the site are such that the use will not hinder or
discourage the appropriate development use of adjacent land and buildings. The

project consists of mixed-use redevelopment of a portion of the former Groveville

Mills industrial site. The proposed building is compatible with the historic setting
of Grovevill Mills.
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3. The proposed amended site plan features less development near the creek and

eliminates land use on adjoining properties.

4. Operations in connection with the proposed multifamily special use will not be
more objectionable to nearby properties by reason of noise, fumes, vibration or
other characteristic than would be the operations of any permitted use, not
requiring a special permit.

5. Parking areas will be of adequate size for the particular use and properly located
and suitably screened from the adjoining residential uses, and the entrance and exit
drives shall be laid out so as to achieve maximum safety.

6. Any exterior restoration shall maintain the architectural and historic integrity of the
structure. Any new construction shall be compatible with neighboring structures.

7. The proposed use is compatible with the neighborhood, and activities permitted

within the structure can be adequately buffered from any surrounding residential
homes.

8. The resulting traffic generation will not overburden existing roads, and adequate
parking can be provided without unduly destroying the landscape or the setting of
the structure.

9. The proposed use is appropriate to the structure, will aid in the preservation of the

site and will not result in undue alterations or enlargement of the structure.

10.      The larger number of artist live/ work units is warranted because of the building
size, building configuration, the nature of the proposed preservation and the
adaptive reuse of the building.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council grants an Amended
Special Use Permit to Beacon Lofts and Storage, LLC to construct an additional 29 artist

live/ work units, to be placed in a newly constructed building (Building 16) on property located at
39 Front Street as set forth and detailed on the plans prepared by Aryeh Siegel, Architect; Hudson
Land Design,  Civil Engineer; LQ Design, Landscape Architect; and TEC Land Surveying,
Surveyor, last revised July 26, 2017, upon the following conditions:

1. Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the Applicant shall obtain Site Plan and
Certificate of Appropriateness Approval from the City of Beacon Planning Board
consistent with the design standards in the Historic Preservation Chapter, Section

134- 7.

2. The Planning Board shall make a determination as to whether the Applicant should
use the proposed facade design or the alternative facade design with piers. The

Planning Board shall review the Applicant' s proposed renderings for both designs.

3. The Applicant shall post a weatherproofed copy of the site plan and architectural
renderings of the proposed project on Front Street side of the project, the location,
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size and substance of which shall be to the reasonable satisfaction of the Building
Inspector. The renderings shall be posted upon the issuance of the first demolition

permit.

4. The Applicant shall revise its plans to identify an access point to the northern
portion of the Greenway Trail located by the proposed stairs shown on the existing
site plan, and a walking route through or around the north parking lot which
residents of the proposed development may use to access the northern portion of
the Greenway Trail. During the Planning Board' s site plan review, the Applicant
shall set forth a date by which the stairs will be constructed and the access will be
provided. This date shall be subject to approval by the Planning Board.

5. To assure unobstructed public access to the northern portion of the trail from

Front Street, the Applicant shall revise its plans to show an access point to the

northern portion of the Greenway Trail from Front Street that is not limited based
on business hours. The northern portion of the Greenway Trail shall be redesigned
to remain open from dawn to dusk public use and shall not be closed off by any
gate, fence or similar barrier. During the Planning Board' s site plan review, the
Applicant shall set forth a date by which this access will be constructed. This date
shall be subject to approval by the Planning Board.

6. Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the Applicant shall submit for review
and approval by the City Attorney as to form a deed restriction which prohibits
additional residential dwelling units on the subject property beyond the 172 Artist
Live/ Work units currently proposed,  for so long as the subject property is
governed by zoning restrictions which allow 243 or fewer Artist Live/ Work units,
as do the Light Industrial (LI) Zoning District regulations currently applicable to
the property.

7. As agreed to by the Applicant, and more fully set forth in the Zoning Board
Resolution approved on February 21, 2018, upon the issuance of a Building Permit
and vesting of rights to complete construction of Building 16 according to the
amended Site Plan, the area variance previously granted by the City of Beacon
Zoning Board of Appeals by Resolution 2013- 12, dated June 18, 2013, to permit
Building 9A to have a height of 47 feet where 35 feet is required, is rescinded and
superseded.

8. No permits shall be issued until the Applicant has paid to the City all applicable
fees and professional review fees incurred in connection with review of this

Application.

9. A copy of this Resolution shall be attached to the Certificate of Occupancy.

10.      As used herein, the term "Applicant" shall include its heirs, successors and assigns.
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11.      The City Council hereby recognizes that a Building Permit was issued in September
2014 for certain improvements approved in the Council' s January 6,  2014

Resolution which satisfied Condition 5 of said Resolution.  With respect to the

project set forth in this resolution, the Applicant requires at least the following
permits: ( 1) a Demolition Permit to remove the laundry building; (2) a Demolition
Permit to remove Building 16; ( 3) a Building Permit to construct the storage
building; (4) a Building Permit to construct Building 16; and ( 5) a Building Permit
to extend Building 9. All Demolition Permits must be obtained within a year from
the date of issuance of this Resolution, and all Building Permit applications in
connection with the project must be filed by September 1, 2021, including any
Building Permit not listed above. This condition shall satisfy the requirements set
forth in City Code Section 223- 18.F( 1). This Special Permit Approval shall expire

if-

a.fa. The applicant fails to meet the conditions set forth herein; or

b.       Said use ceases for more than six ( 6) months for any reason.

12.      The City Council hereby incorporates Condition 6( a) set forth in the City Council' s
Special Permit Approval Resolution dated January 6, 2014, whereby the City
Council granted the Applicant twelve ( 12) six-month extensions ( for a total of six

6) years).   The Council is not granting any further extensions as part of this
approval resolution.  Therefore, all required improvements associated with this

project shall be completed by September 2022.

13.      All conditions, set forth in the City Council' s January 4, 2014 Special Permit
Approval Resolution, and not superseded herein, shall remain in full force and

effect.

14.      Any proposed revision to this Amended Special Permit Approval shall be
submitted to the City Council. The City Council, in its discretion, shall determine
the appropriate procedures for consideration of the proposed revision,  and

whether such revision is material enough to require further environmental analysis,

further project review and/ or a public hearing, as it may deem appropriate.

15.      The Building Inspector may revoke this Special Permit Approval where it is found
that the use of the premises does not conform with the limitations and conditions

contained in the Special Permit Approval.

16.      If any of the conditions enumerated in this resolution upon which this approval is
granted are found to be invalid or unenforceable, then the integrity of this
resolution and the remaining conditions shall remain valid and intact.

17.      The approvals granted by this resolution do not supersede the authority of any
other entity.
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Dated:  October 15, 2018

Resolution No.   164 of 2018 Date:   October 15, 2018

Amendments 2/ 3 Required.

Not on roll call.       On roll call 3/ 4 Required

Motion Second Council Member Yes No Abstain Reason Absent

Terry Nelson x

Jodi McCredo x

x George Mansfield x

Lee K riacou x

x John Rembert x

Amber Grant x

Mayor Randy J. Casale x

Motion Carried x
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14 September 2018 

1744 Washington Ave Ext 
Rensselaer, NY 12144 

Hon. Randy Casale, Mayor 
  and Members of the City Council 
City of Beacon City Hall 
1 Municipal Plaza 
Beacon, New York 12508 
 

Subject: Beacon HIP Lofts 

 
Greetings Mayor Casale and Members of the City Council, 

This letter presents the findings of my review of the appropriateness of the revised design of 
the Beacon HIP Lofts project (39 Front Street, Beacon, New York, Tax Parcel ID: 6055-04-
590165)  insofar as its relationship to the recent amendments to the HDLO Law of the City of 
Beacon is concerned.   

Findings 

I have reviewed the new Historic Preservation law for the City of Beacon (Chapter 134) with 
the intent of assessing the degree to which the proposed design of the proposed additions to 
the Groveville Mills, within the Groveville Mills Historic District for the Beacon HIP Lofts 
project is in compliance with respect to their spirit and intent.   

Based upon my review of the applicable portions of Chapter 134 of the new zoning regulations 
for the City of Beacon, I find that 

• According to 134-7 (1a) “new construction…shall build on the historic context with 
applications required to demonstrate aspects of inspiration or similarities to adjacent 
HDLO structures…”, and, by 134-7 (1c) that new construction “is to reinforce and 
extend the traditional patterns of the HDLO district”.  The addition as designed 
addresses these concerns in a clear and direct manner.    

 

 

 



Beacon HIP Lofts, 39 Front Street 
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• The letter of Beth Selig, President, Hudson Valley Cultural Resource Consultants, to Jennifer van Tuyl, 
dated 14 September 2018 and herewith submitted, substantially reviews the mill complex’s historical 
and physical context, and concludes that the proposed addition “is not out of context with the historic 
layout of the Groveville Mills Historic District.”, with respect to massing and height of the proposed 
addition.  These findings are made in reference to chapter 134-7 (2), which is intended to address the 
“scale and height of the proposed alteration or new construction in relation to the property itself.”  I 
concur with the findings presented in Ms Selig’s letter.   

• Furthermore, with respect to placement and height, I find that the present proposal respects the 
requirement that “[A]ny alteration or addition to an historic structure shall not damage or obscure the 
character-defining features of the architecture or site to the maximum extent possible” [134-7(2a)], the 
building is in compliance, inasmuch as it respects the remaining building’s envelope, massing and 
detailing, and, without replicating it, substantially replaces an unsalvageable portion of the complex 
with a building of similar size and scale.    

• With respect to 134-7(2c), which notes that the “height of any new building facades in the HDLO shall 
not conflict with the heights of adjacent historic structures on adjoining HDLO parcels”, I find that 
the height of the proposed addition is well within the height envelope established by the remaining 
historic components of the mill complex.  The additional floor introduced in the proposed new portion 
of the building is set back far enough to establish a continuity of height between the old and new 
portions of the complex along the principal elevations, and does not unduly alter the overall appearance 
of the complex through its scale or height.   

• With respect to 134-7 (2d), which states that “[l]arger buildings or additions should incorporate 
significant breaks in the facades and rooflines, generally at intervals of no more than 35 feet” I find 
that, given the scale and detailing of the historic portions of the complex, the instruction of a series of 
non-structural pilasters, recesses or other repeated details would make the scale of the new and old 
portions of the building discordant.  Clearly this section of the ordinance is intended to address 
buildings of smaller scale, in principally urban contexts.  In addition, the utilitarian nature of the historic 
elements of the Groveville Mills Historic District would put them at odds with an addition which 
would then possess a higher level of detail if such features were introduced.  The revised design, 
presented here, does however, introduce a shallow recess, 16” wide and 8” deep, at the juncture 
between the old and new portions of the building.  While not explicitly indicated in the revised code, 
this type of detailing is recommended by the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic 
Properties which indicate that the design of new additions should be undertaken “in a manner that makes 
clear what is historic and what is new” and that “’[n]ew design should always be clearly differentiated 
so that the addition does not appear to be part of the historic resource.” 
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• With respect to 134-7 (3d), which states that “[n]ew buildings in the HDLO should have a top-floor 
cornice feature and first-floor architectural articulation…” I find that, as above, such detailing would 
be incongruent with the extant historic components of the Groveville Mills Historic District, which 
form the immediate context of the addition.  These features are understandably desirable in the 
principal contexts covered by the regulations, which consist of urban streets where such detailing is 
common, but are inappropriate for the Groveville Mills Historic District.  

 

Conclusion 

It is my belief that the proposed alterations to the Groveville Mills, within the Groveville Mills Historic 
District, as presented are substantially in compliance with and respect the spirit and intent of the new HDLO 
law of the City of Beacon, as well as the requirements set out in The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the 
Treatment of Historic Properties.  

 

Regards, 

 

Walter R. Wheeler 
Senior Architectural Historian 

 



WALTER R. WHEELER 
Senior Architectural Historian 

EDUCATION:  Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute 
  Bachelor of Architecture May 1987 
  Bachelor of Science, Building Science, May 1986  
QUALIFICATIONS:  36 CFR Part 61 Qualified Architectural Historian 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE:   

 June 1999 – Present Senior Architectural Historian 
  Hartgen Archeological Associates, Inc. 
  Oversee and prepare reconnaissance and intensive architectural resource surveys; literature 

reviews and historical documentation; field reconnaissance; report and proposal preparation for 
projects in New York, New England and the mid-Atlantic.  Responsible for preparing documents 
to be reviewed by NYSOPRHP, NHDHR, MHC, VAOT, VDHP, and USACOE, for SEQR, 
Section 106 and NEPA.   Preparation of reports generated under ACT 250 and the FCCs 
Nationwide Programmatic Agreement, including preparation of forms 620 and 621.  Conducted 
resource surveys in NY, VT, MA, NJ, NH, and PA. 

 November 1992 – June 1999 Architectural History Consultant 
  Identified, analyzed, and assessed historic structures; researched and wrote for exhibitions and 

publications including Historic Structures Reports; executed drawings in connection with 
restoration projects; and conducted reconnaissance and intensive resource surveys. Clients 
included Rensselaer County Historical Society; Robert Pierpont, both in Troy, NY; towns of 
Durham and Oak Hill, NY; Albany Institute of History and Art; Metropolitan Museum of Art; 
the New York Public Library, and John G. Waite Associates, Albany, NY. 

May 1984—November 1992  Junior Architect 
  Worked for the Office of the New York State Architect, Wagoner & Reynolds, and in the office 

of Robert N. Pierpont as a Junior Architect.  Responsible for restoration projects including the 
Governor’s Mansion, the New York State Capitol, and Wilborn Temple (all in Albany, NY), and 
the Knickerbocker Mansion, in Schaghticoke, NY. 

PRINCIPAL PUBLICATIONS: 

 In preparation Building Albany: Studies in the Vernacular Architecture of the Upper Hudson and Lower Mohawk Valleys. 
Albany, NY: SUNY Press.  

 2017 “Magical Dwelling: Apotropaic Practices in the New World Dutch Cultural Hearth,” in Ruralia 
XI: Religious Places, Cults, and Rituals in the Medieval Rural Environment.  Turnhout, Belgium: Brepols 
Publishers NV.  

 2010 “Once adorned with quaint Dutch tiles...: A Preliminary Analysis of Delft Tiles Found in 
Archaeological Contexts and Historical Collections in the Upper Hudson Valley,” in Penelope 
Ballard Drooker and John P. Hart, eds., Soldiers, Cities and Landscapes: Papers in Honor of Charles L. 
Fisher. New York State Museum Bulletin 513, 107-150. Albany, NY: New York State Museum. 

 2009 Architects in Albany. Diana S. Waite, editor. Albany, NY: Mt Ida Press/ Historic Albany 
Foundation.  Contributed two biographical essays. 

 2005 The Encyclopedia of New York State, Peter Eisenstadt, editor.  Syracuse, NY: Syracuse University 
Press, 2005.  Author of entries “Philip Hooker,” “Archimedes Russell,” “Upright and Wing 
Houses,” “Cobblestone Architecture,” “Empire State Plaza,” and “Architects and Architecture of 
Syracuse and Central New York.”  

 2000 The Marble House in Second Street: Biography of a Town House and its Occupants, 1825-2000. Troy, NY: 
Rensselaer County Historical Society. 

 1993 In a Neat Plain Modern Stile: The Architecture of Philip Hooker and His Contemporaries, 1796-1836.  
Amherst, MA: University of Massachusetts Press. 



 

 

 

  

 

        

ANDREW M. CUOMO 
 

 

ROSE HARVEY 
 

  

Governor 
 

 

Commissioner 
 

  

        

 

January 05, 2018 
 

        

 

Mr. Aryeh Siege Siege 
Architect 
84 Mason Circle 
Beacon, NY 12508 

 

        

 

Re: 
 

 

SEQRA 
Beacon Lofts Site Plan Amendment Building 16 and Building 9 Addition  
15 Front Street, Beacon NY, NY 12205 
17PR07776 

 

        

 

Dear Mr. Siege: 
 

 
Thank you for requesting the comments of the Division for Historic Preservation of the Office of 
Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation (OPRHP) as part of your SEQRA process. These 
comments are those of the Division for Historic Preservation and relate only to Historic/ Cultural 
resources. They do not include potential environmental impacts to New York State Parkland that 
may be involved in or near your project. Such impact must be considered as part of the 
environmental review of the project pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act 
(New York Environmental Conservation Law Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 
NYCRR Part 617). 
 
We have reviewed your submission for the Beacon Lofts Site Plan Amendment Building 16 and 
Building 9 Addition project. We note that Buildings 16 and 9 are eligible for listing in the State 
and National Registers of Historic Places as contributing resources to the National Register 
eligible Groveville Mill Historic District. We understand that the proposed project will include 
demolition of Building 16 and construction of an addition on Building 9. In addition, a new 
masonry building, similar in design to Building 16, will be constructed on the same footprint.  
 
There are no archaeological concerns associated with this project. We note that Building 19 is a 
significant historic feature of the Groveville historic district. Because we have not been provided 
with the engineer’s report, our office cannot fully comment on the condition of Building 19 that 
may warrant demolition. However, the photos provided indicate that the building has suffered 
severe roof and floor damage. If the building cannot be rehabilitated, we recommend that the 
structure be documented through photographs and archival resources and that this 
documentation be made publicly available, ideally as a display within the new building. Any 
salvageable materials and historic features should be used to repair other buildings in the 
district or reused within the new buildings or rehabilitated spaces.   
 
The proposed new construction on the Building 19 site appears to be appropriate to the 
surrounding historic district. For the Building 9 addition, we recommend that it be offset slightly 
from the existing building to reveal the corner of the historic building, so that the new 
construction is differentiated and subordinate to the old.   
 



 

Division for Historic Preservation 
 

 

P.O. Box 189, Waterford, New York 12188-0189 • (518) 237-8643 • www.nysparks.com 
 

 

If this project will involve state or federal permitting, funding or licensing, it may require 
continued review for potential impacts to architectural and archaeological resources, in 
accordance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act or Section 14.09 of NYS 
Parks Recreation and Historic Preservation Law. 
 
 
If you have any questions, I can be reached at (518) 268-2164. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Weston Davey 
Historic Site Restoration Coordinator 
weston.davey@parks.ny.gov        via e-mail only 



 

17 January 2018 

1744 Washington Ave Ext 
Rensselaer, NY 12144 

City of Beacon 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
1 Municipal Plaza 
Beacon, NY 12508 

 

Subject: Beacon Lofts & Storage: application for height variance for Building 16, 39 Front 
Street—Tax Grid 30-6055-04-590165-00                                                                                              

Greetings Chairman Dunne and Members of the Board, 

I have been asked by the applicant to review the application for the height variance for building 
16 and to provide your board with an assessment of the suitability of the proposed taller building 
for its context within the National Register Eligible Groveville Mills Factory complex, and its 
impacts, if any, to nearby properties and the character of the surrounding community. 

I have more than 30 years’ experience in working with the historic built culture of the Hudson 
Valley, first as a preservation architect, and, since 1999, as Senior Architectural Historian at 
Hartgen Archeological Associates, where I have completed more than 400 compliance-related 
projects.  I have authored more than 80 scholarly works and two monographs on the historic 
architecture of the region, and sit on the boards of several preservation-related organizations.  
At present I am president of the Society for Preservation of Hudson Valley Vernacular 
Architecture, and have for the past five years chaired the Historic Review Commission of my 
home city of Troy, New York. 

Findings 

I have reviewed the proposed plans for the reconstruction and expansion of the former Building 
16 of the Old Groveville Mills, located along the Fishkill Creek in the City of Beacon, Dutchess 
County, and have reviewed pertinent correspondence and other supportive documents.   

With respect to additions to extant historic structures, passages from two policy documents, 
generated by the National Park Service and the Department of the Interior respectively, are 
typically used as guidance. 
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Preservation Brief 14, New Exterior Additions to Historic Buildings, published by the National Park Service, and written 
by Anne E. Grimmer and Kay D. Weeks, indicates preferred treatments.  With respect to rooftop additions, 
the Park Service recommends that these additions be not more than one story in height, and that they be set 
back from the primary elevation of the building, and from secondary elevations if the building is free-standing.  
The proposed project follows these guidelines.  Although technically not an addition, since the entire building 
is of new construction, the use of a setback in this context is appropriate as it helps attain the objectives of the 
Park Service’s guidance document; it permits the replacement for Building 16 to generally replicate the earlier 
structure’s appearance, while making the building economically feasible to construct.   

The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation, which are “to be applied to specific rehabilitation 
projects in a reasonable manner, taking into consideration economic and technical feasibility” prescribe that 
“[n]ew additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy historic materials that 
characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the 
massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the property and its 
environment.” 

Neither of these two guiding documents limits the height of new construction relative to historic structures, 
indicating only that they be “compatible” in their design.  The stepback of the penthouse of the reconstructed 
Building 16 brings the perceived height of the building close to the height of the adjacent Building 10, and the 
building’s overall height of 66 feet is within the height envelope established by nearby Building 11 of the 
complex, at 67 feet.  Following the advice of these guiding documents, the architect has designed the 
replacement structure using detailing compatible with the adjacent building (Building 10), and has differentiated 
the new from the old by varying the bay arrangement of the new construction by changing the spacing of the 
window bays so that they subdivide the elevations into groups of three windows between slightly wider brick 
piers.  In other respects, the palette of materials and simplicity of forms used in the design of the new building 
replicate those already found within the mill complex, and honor the site’s industrial character. 

Weston Davey, Historic Site Restoration Coordinator, Division for Historic Preservation of the Office of Parks, 
Recreation and Historic Preservation, reviewed the project under SEQRA, and presented his findings in a letter 
dated 5 January 2018.  In that letter, Mr. Davey found that the “proposed new construction…appears to be 
appropriate to the surrounding historic district.”  Mr. Davey, who can be presumed to have consulted the same 
guiding documents quoted above, made no mention of and indicated no concerns with respect to the height of 
the proposed replacement for Building 16, either relative to the other structures in the district, or in terms of 
its impact on the compatibility with the design of adjacent Building 10.    

Finally, the project has received a Negative Declaration from the City Planning Board, who is acting as Lead 
Agency for this project.  In the course of that body’s review of the project, no concerns were voiced with 
respect to the proposed height of the structure.  
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Conclusion 

Based upon my experience and familiarity with applicable guidelines for construction in historic contexts 
and an examination of the record in this matter, including the site plan and architectural drawings, the Phase 
1A analysis, the SHPO letter of 5 January 2018 and the Planning Board memo to the Zoning Board dated 10 
January 2018, it is my conclusion that the requested height variance for Building 16, which proposes an 
exterior wall height of 52 feet with a recessed fourth floor whose roof will be at 66 feet, is in keeping with the 
existing setting and Historic Preservation guidelines for such construction, and will not have a detrimental 
effect on nearby properties or the character of the neighborhood.  
 

Regards, 

 

Walter R. Wheeler 
Senior Architectural Historian 
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I. Phase 1A Literature Search and Sensitivity Assessment 

 

A.  Beacon Lofts Building16 & Building 9 Addition Project Description  

In October of 2017, Hudson Valley Cultural Resource Consultants (HVCRC) was retained by Beacon HIP 

Lofts, LLC, to complete a Phase 1A Literature Search and Sensitivity Assessment of the area of the proposed 

amendment to the Beacon Lofts site plan.  This includes the Beacon Lofts Building 16 and Building 9, located 

on the southeastern side of Front Street in the City of Beacon, Dutchess County, New York.   

All work was completed in accordance with the Standards for Cultural Resource Investigations and the Curation 

of Archeological Collections published by the New York Archeological Council (NYAC) and recommended 

for use by New York State Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation (OPRHP).  The report 

complies with New York State ORPHP’s Phase 1 Archaeological Report Format Requirements, established in 

2005.  

The proposed undertaking involves the removal of Building 16, which has been assessed as structurally 

unstable, and the construction of a similar style building in its place to house residential apartments.  The 

proposed changes to the project have necessitated an amendment to the approved special use permit for the 

project.  In addition to the reconstruction of Building 16, the proposed amendment includes a small addition 

to Building 9, which will consist of a single apartment.  These buildings are located within the boundaries of 

the National Register Eligible Groveville Historic District.  The historic district is comprised of nineteenth 

century factory buildings and its related tenements and work housing.  The Groveville Mill Dam is a modern 

inclined concrete spillway dam and headworks located adjacent to the southeastern boundary of the Beacon 

Lofts Parcel.  The dam is a component of a small operating hydroelectric generating facility that provides water 

to generators housed in the mill’s historic brick wheelhouse building. 

In 2012, Rabin Alexander LLC purchased the vacant and derelict industrial complex and began transforming 

the space into residential apartments, storage units, gallery space, artist workshops and meeting spaces.  As 

stated the proposed amendment to the existing special use permit includes the reconstruction of Building 16 

and the addition to Building 9.  The locations of the proposed buildings and addition will take place within the 

location of previous structures.  
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Figure 1:  Detail of the 2016 USGS Topographical Map.  Wappinger Falls Quadrangle.  7.5 Minute Series.  

(Source: USGS.gov.)  Scale: 1”=975’.   

Site Plan Amendment Area 
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Photo 1:  View to the east of the existing red brick building that will be replaced and renamed Building 16. 

 

 

Photo 2:  View to the south of the Community Garden (Building 12).  This structure will be retained as part 

of the proposed plan.   
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Photo 3:  View to the northeast of the Community Garden Building.  Building 11 and Building 4 within the 

Beacon Lofts complex can be seen in the far ground.  

 

Photo 4:  View to the north of Building 16.  The existing structure is unsound, and will be replaced with a 

similar style building.    
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Photo 5:  View to the north of Building 16 which is located adjacent to Building 10.  Building 10 is currently 

residential apartments. 

 

 

 

Photo 6:  View to the southeast of Building 11 (left) and Building 12 (right) which are adjacent to Building 16. 

Building 11 is an apartment building. 
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B: ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

The landscape within the project area is characterized as suburban residential.  

The elevation is 146’ Above Mean Sea Level (AMSL).  Elevations rise from the northern edge of Fishkill Creek 

north to Front Street.    

ECOLOGY 

The project area lies in a vegetation zone where the Northern Hardwood Forest Zone meets the Appalachian 

Oak Forest Zone.  In the Northern Hardwood Forest Zone, sugar maple, birch, beech and hemlock are the 

predominant trees in this type of forest (Bailey 1995).  In the Appalachian Oak Forest Zone, tall, broad-leafed 

deciduous trees predominate, particularly Red Oak and White Oak.  The wooded areas of the site contain trees 

with diameters that suggest relatively recent reforestation, probably within the last 30 to 50 years.   

GEOLOGY 

The project area is situated within the Ridge and Valley physiographic province, which extends from Lake 

Champlain to Alabama.  The portion of the Ridge and Valley Province in which the project area is located is 

specifically identified as the Taconic Allochthon, bordered on the east by the Manhattan Prong and on the west 

by the Great Valley province (Schuberth, 1968).   

The Hudson Highlands area is a northeast-southwest trending band of igneous and metamorphic rocks, which 

extend from New England through New York, crossing the Hudson River in the vicinity of Cold Spring and 

West Point.  Because of their structural origin and their durability, the Hudson Highlands reach a higher 

elevation than the physiographic provinces that border them, such as the Hudson-Mohawk Lowlands to the 

north and the Piedmont Triassic Lowlands to the south.  The Hudson Highlands are almost entirely blanketed 

by a thin layer of glacial till, with frequent bedrock outcrops.  Outwash sand and gravel occupy some of the 

river and stream valleys that border and run through the Highlands (Spectra 2004: Appendix C).    

DRAINAGE 

Drainage on the site is into Fishkill Creek which is located to the southeast of the project area.  Numerous pre-

contact sites have been identified adjacent to Fishkill Creek, a tributary of the Hudson River.  

 

 

 

 

 



Beacon Lofts Building 16 & Building 9, Beacon Dutchess County NY| 7 

Figure 2:  Aerial Image showing soil units within the project area.  (Source: Natural Resources Conservation 

Service.)  Scale: 1”=225’.   

SOILS 

The characteristics of the soils within the project area have an important impact on the potential for the 

presence of pre-contact cultural material, since the type of soils present affects the ability of an area to support 

human populations.   

The soils located within the project area are Udorthents, smoothed, which consists of areas from which soil 

material has been excavated, and nearby areas in which this material has been deposited.  The soils within the 

project area consists of gravelly loam (0-4”) and very gravelly loam (4-70”) and are characterized as made lands.  

  

Site Plan Amendment Area 
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C: RECORDED ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES AND SURVEYS 

To gather information on the history and prehistory of the Project Area and the surrounding region, HVCRC 

consulted historical documents and maps available at the Library of Congress, David Rumsey Cartography 

Associates and the New York Public Library.  HVCRC reviewed the combined site files of the New York State 

Office of Parks, Recreation, and Historic Preservation (OPRHP) and the New York State Museum (NYSM) 

for information regarding previously recorded archeological sites within one mile (1.6 km) of the Project Area.  

HVCRC also consulted OPRHP and regional pre-contact sources (e.g. Beauchamp 1900; Parker 1920; Ritchie 

1980; Ritchie and Funk 1973) for descriptions of regional archeological sites.  In addition, HVCRC consulted 

the files at the OPRHP for information regarding cultural resources within one mile of the Project Area that 

might be listed on the State and/or National Register of Historic Places (S/NRHP). 

PREVIOUSLY RECORDED ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES 

Four previously documented archaeological sites have been identified within a one mile radius of the project 

area boundaries  

Table 1: Previously Recorded Archaeological Sites within 1- mile radius  

Site Number Site Name 
Distance from 
Project Area 

Time 
Period 

Site Type/  
Materials Recovered 

02741.000343 Groveville Mill 350’ / 1.2 k Historic Post 1930 concrete foundation 

NYSM 6621 
AC Parker 
Dutchess  

600’ / 800 m Historic Traces of Occupation 

NYSM 7856 
AC Parker 
Dutchess 13A 

2640’ / 800 m  Pre-contact 
Burial site, location of several pre-
contact cemeteries 

NYSM 9055 
AC Parker 
Dutchess  

3960’ / 1.2 k Pre-contact 
A.C. Parker reference to a 
Wappinger Village site located near 
Castle Point 

 

PREVIOUSLY COMPLETED ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEYS 

As part of the research for this project, surveys completed for sites in the general area were consulted.  A total 

of three surveys have been completed within a one mile radius of the project area.  These surveys were 

completed for both municipal undertakings as well as residential developments.  These surveys did not identify 

any archaeological sites.  

D: NATIONAL REGISTER ELIGIBLE/LISTED SITES 

The National Register Database and OPRHP files were reviewed to identify structures on or in the vicinity of 

the project area that have been listed on the National Register of Historic Places or identified as National 

Register Eligible.  The project area is located within the boundaries of the Groveville Mill Historic District, a 

National Register Eligible District.  The district is a self-contained unit that consists of a nineteenth century 

factory and its related tenement buildings that provided factory worker housing.  The property operated in the 

mid twentieth century as a carpet factory, but then in the late 1970s became vacant, standing empty through 

the end of the twentieth century.  In 2012, the current owners purchased the property and began renovating 

and restoring the buildings.  The buildings are currently residential apartments, artist studios, controlled storage 

and offices.    
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E: NATIVE AMERICAN CONTEXT 

The following discussion of historic and cartographic research provides information concerning the likelihood 

of locating prehistoric sites on the project area. 

During the Paleo-Indian period, mobile bands of hunter-gatherers occupied what is now New York State.  

These bands exploited the resources of the landscape by hunting game and gathering plants.  Paleo-Indian sites 

have been in the upland regions a short distance from the Hudson River.  Frequently these sites are associated 

with sources of stone, as is the case on one site in Greene County where a quarry-workshop complex has been 

excavated.  More frequently, the sites appear to have been temporary campsites.  These are located where it 

would be possible to watch for game as it moved across the landscape.   

With the lowering of the water table during the Archaic period, subsistence methods and technologies changed 

in response to climatic warming.  This was accompanied by and an increase in vegetation density and diversity, 

changing faunal migrations and change in sea levels (Sirkin 1977).  The Archaic Period was likely a time of 

incipient sedentism among the inhabitants of the area.  

Changes in settlement and subsistence patterns that occurred during the Late Archaic period reflect an increased 

utilization of coastal and riverine resources.  Ground stone food processing tools are more common, reflecting 

an increase in processed plant resources in the diet.  Projectile points commonly found at Late Archaic sites 

include narrow stemmed, broad stemmed and side notched types.  The Laurentian Tradition of the Late Archaic 

is the most represented throughout New York State, and is subdivided into a series of phases: Vergennes, 

Vosburg, Sylvan Lake, River and Snook Kill.  Archaic period sites have been identified along the banks of the 

Hudson River, as well as at Bannermans Island.  

The Woodland period, is distinguished from the Archaic in part, by the use of ceramics.  Horticulture, although 

practiced in other parts of North America at an earlier date, does not appear in the Hudson River Valley until 

c. 1000 AD.  The requirements of the cultivation of maize, beans, and squash created a marked change in the 

pattern of land use and the selection of locations for villages.  It was no longer necessary for the entire group 

to move from place to place following a seasonal round of migration fueled by fluctuating sources of food.  

Cord marked ceramics became common during the Middle Woodland period, and incised vessels, many with a 

collar area, are typical of Late Woodland cultures.  In central and western New York State, the Late Woodland 

stage is known as the Owasco; no evidence for the Owasco culture has been identified in the Hudson Valley.  

The land along the banks of the Hudson River was purchased by the early European Settlers, from the 

Wappinger Indians, an Algonquin speaking group who inhabited the area.  

F: HISTORIC BACKGROUND 

The following discussion of historic and cartographic research provides information concerning the likelihood 

of encountering Map Documented Structures (MDS) and other intact historic cultural resources within the 

boundaries of the project area.    

The project area falls within a landscape that was originally part of the 85,000 acre Rombout Patent, which was 

granted to Francis Rombout, Gulian Verplanck, and Stephanus Van Cortland in 1685.  The land was originally 

purchased from the Wappingers Indians for real estate speculation.  As payment, the Wappingers received one 

hundred royals and trade itemssuch as wampum, bars of lead, tobacco, guns, powder, cloth, kettles and horses 

(Smith 1882).   
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The patent was soon after divided into three sections.  The southernmost section includes the City of Beacon 

and what is now the Fishkill Correctional Facility.  It was inherited by Catherine Brett, Francis Rombout's only 

child.  Madam Brett and her husband built a house around 1709, which still stands in Beacon and is listed on 

the National Register.   

Following her husband’s death, Madam Brett was instrumental in developing the Beacon area.  She established 

mills and encouraged settlers from western Long Island and elsewhere to build houses.  Among the early 

families to purchase land from Madame Brett were the Van Wyck, Swartwout, Wiltse, Hasbrouck, DuBois and 

Verplanck families.    

The City of Beacon was formed in 1913 from the villages of Fishkill Landing and Matteawan (Lamson 1937).  

The name Beacon is derived from nearby Beacon Mountain (known in the Colonial period as "The Grand 

Sachem"), upon which patriots would light signal fires to warn of British movements during the American 

Revolution (Verplanck 1909).  The project area is located in the former hamlet of Groveville, which sat north 

of Fishkill Creek between Matteawan to the west and Fishkill to the east.  

During the nineteenth century, Matteawan was an important manufacturing center in the Middle Hudson 

Valley.  The Matteawan Manufacturing Company was founded in 1812 and engaged in the cotton milling 

industry.  Another important textile factory was the Glenham Mill, which produced woolen goods from 1823 

through the 1870s.  The mill's most active period was during the Civil War, which spurred a huge demand for 

indigo blue goods for the Union Army.  The factory was greatly enlarged, and scores of tenement houses for 

workers were built (Hasbrouck 1909).  Other factories were built along Fishkill Creek, including the Wiccapee 

Company, the Fishkill Landing Machine Company and several brickyards.  Manufacturing was still a vital part 

of the local economy as late as the mid-twentieth century; in the 1960s the City of Beacon represented 7% of 

Dutchess County's labor force, but had over 11 % of the county's industrial jobs (Hudson River Valley 

Commission 1970).  

After the Civil War, the railroad facilitated the growth of a summer resort industry in the Beacon area.  The 

National Register listed Mount Beacon Incline Railway was built in 1902 to shuttle passengers via an electric 

cable railway, to hotels at the top of Beacon Mountain.  A Colonial period roadway, the "Old Road" laid for 

Madame Brett between the Hudson River and the eastern limits of her landholdings, linked villages along 

Fishkill Creek (Hasbrouck 1909).  The "Old Road" ran on the high ground north of the stream, and is now 

New York State Route 52.  

GROVEVILLE MILLS 

The history of the Groveville Mills site dates to the late eighteenth and early nineteenth century when the 

property was owned by Abraham Dubois.  Dubois operated a grist mill along Fishkill Creek, which he sold to 

Samuel Upton in 1820.  Upton tore down the existing grist mill and built a larger one.  He also built a stone 

fulling mill.  Between 1830 and 1840, Upton sold the property, which also included six acres of land, to Peter 

Cromwell and Epenetus Crosby.  

Shortly thereafter, Cromwell and Crosby sold the property to the Glenham Co., who converted it to a woolen 

mill and did carding, spinning and weaving.  The Glenham Company also owned a much larger fulling mill to 

the north along Fishkill Creek (Smith 1882).  
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The Glenham Company operated its mills with varying degrees of success until the onset of the Civil War, 

when the demand for indigo blue goods to clothe the army became so great that the company was compelled 

to enlarge their mills.  It was during this period that the many tenement buildings were built on the property.  

Unfortunately, the cost of building the tenement housing as well as the new factory buildings depleted the 

company’s capital.  The Glenham Company was unable to withstand the financial panic in the 1870s, and in 

1873 filed for bankruptcy (Hasbrouck 1909).  

The property was sold by B. Platt Carpenter, the commissioner of the bankruptcy filings, to A.T. Stewart, a 

noted dry goods merchant from New York City.  The sale included the original Glenham factory, approximately 

one hundred tenements and a farm belonging to the Roger’s family.  In addition, the conveyance of property 

included the former Rocky Glen Cotton Mills and the factory at Groveville.  Mr. Stewart kept the mills in 

Glenham in operation, but demolished the existing mills at Groveville, and in 1876 Stewart built extensive 

carpet factories at Groveville.  

In addition to the new factory buildings at Groveville, Stewart built Italianate-style worker housing located to 

the north of the factory buildings.  In addition to the residential structures on the property, Stewart constructed 

a bridge over Fishkill Creek to connect the factory property to the residential community of Matteawan, where 

many of the mill workers lived (Hasbrouck 1909).  Stewart died in 1876, leaving the operation of the mills to 

his friend Judge Henry Hilton, who oversaw the mills as well as Stewart’s personal affairs.  Later, Stewart’s sons 

managed the property.  In the 1880’s the Groveville Carpet Mill Complex employed over 700 people.  The 

Carpet factory closed on the eve of the 1893 financial panic, and moved its operations to Yonkers (Smith 1882).  

Hasbrouck (1909) reports at the time of his writing of Dutchess County’s history that the machinery at the 

Groveville Mills had been sold for junk and the buildings remained unoccupied.  This is shown on the 1904 

Sanborn Fire Insurance Map of the property.  By 1912 the Sanborn maps indicate that the factory was occupied 

by the Glenham Embroidery Company.  The property changed hands multiple times in the early twentieth 

century, from the Beacon Bronze Co. in 1922, the Beacon Rayon Fabrics Co. in 1935, and the Groveville 

Furniture Company in 1937, to the Lewittes Furniture Company in 1939. Lewittes Furniture Company operated 

at Groveville Mills until 1962 (Murphy 2003).  By the 1970s the factory was manufacturing carpets, however 

that lasted only a short time.  The Building Inventory site form on file at OPRHP indicates that in 1979, when 

the form was completed, the property was owned by the Beacon Piece Dye Company, and that the factory 

buildings were vacant.  Despite the vacancy of the factory buildings the residential properties were occupied.  

The property was purchased in 2012 by the current owners. 
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Figure 3: Groveville Mills, circa 1879.  (Source: Robert Murphy, History of Beacon 1998) 

 

CARTOGRAPHIC RESEARCH 

HVCRC examined historical maps of Dutchess County to identify possible structures, previous road alignments 

and other landscape features or alterations that could affect the likelihood that archeological and/or historic 

resources could be located within the project area.  These maps are included in this report, with the boundaries 

of the Project Area superimposed.  Nineteenth century maps frequently lack the accuracy of location and scale 

present in modern surveys.  As a result of this common level of inaccuracy on the historic maps, the location 

of the project area is drafted relative to the roads, structures, and other features as they are drawn, and should 

be regarded as approximate.  The historic maps included in this report depict the sequence of road construction 

and settlement/development in the vicinity of the project area.   
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Figure 4:  1850 J.C. Sidney Map of Dutchess County, New York.  (Source: Library of Congress)  Scale: 1”=1460’. 

The earliest map examined is the 1850 J.C. Sidney Map of Dutchess County, New York.  The project area on the 

northern side of Fishkill Creek on the southern extent of the hamlet of Glenham.  This map shows a woolen 

factory within the vicinity of the project area.  Abraham Dubois is shown as owning a property to the northwest 

of the wool factory.  The woolen factory is shown as two structures.  Despite the proximity of the Dubois 

properties along Fishkill Avenue, this mill was owned by Cromwell and Crosby or by the Glenham Company.  

The date the Glenham Company purchased the mill is not mentioned in the written histories of the mill.  

 

 

Site Plan Amendment Area 
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Figure 5: 1858 Bachman & Corey.  Atlas of Dutchess County New York.  (Source: Library of Congress)  Scale: 

1”=1460’.  

The 1858 Bachman & Corey Atlas of Dutchess County shows that the woolen factory now includes three structures 

located on the northern side of Fishkill Creek.  Like the previous map, the ownership of the mill property is 

not indicated, but is either the Cromwell and Crosby or the Glenham Company.  This map shows that the 

Abraham Dubois farm along Fishkill Avenue is now the Du Boise and Rogers property.   

Site Plan Amendment Area 
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Figure 6:  1867 Beers, F.W. Atlas of New York and Vicinity Town of Fishkill Dutchess County.  (Source: David Rumsey 

Cartography Associates)  Scale: 1”=650’.  

The 1867 Beers Map shows that the Woolen factory has been expanded, with a number of buildings located 

along Mill Street and a large factory building located to the southwest of Mill Street.  This map does not identify 

the ownership of the buildings, but they are shown with in the hamlet of Glenham.  The written histories 

(Hasbrouck 1909) indicate that the Glenham Company had acquired the former Cromwell and Cosby mill by 

1862.  This map shows the A. & C. Rogers farm located on the northern side of Fishkill Avenue, as well as the 

A.D. Rogers farm.  Portions of the Rogers Farm were later acquired by A.T. Stewart when he purchased the 

property in 1843. 

Site Plan Amendment Area 
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Figure 7:  1876 O.W. Gray & Sons New Illustrated Atlas Of Dutchess County, New York.  (Source: New York Public 

Library)  Scale: 1”=300’.  

The 1876 Gray & Sons New Illustrated Atlas of Dutchess County, New York indicates that the mill property is now 

owned by A.T. Stewart.  Additional buildings have been constructed along Mill Street and on the southern side 

of Fishkill Avenue, and are predominantly residential buildings.  Factory building are shown at the end of Mill 

Street, as well as to the northeast.  

 

Site Plan Amendment Area 
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Figure 8:  1891 Beers Atlas of the Hudson River New York City to Troy.  (Source: David Rumsey Cartography 

Associates)  Scale: 1”=1460’.  

By 1891 there have been significant changes to the property, including the construction of Front Street and 

Lydia Drive as well as the extension of Front Street across Fishkill Creek.  The structures shown on the 1876 

map fronting along Fishkill Avenue have been removed, and additional residential properties have been built 

along the new roads.  The factory building is shown along Mill Street and is identified as a Carpet Factory.  This 

map indicates that this complex of buildings is located in a hamlet identified as Groveville.   

Site Plan Amendment Area 



Beacon Lofts Building 16 & Building 9, Beacon Dutchess County NY| 18 

Figure 9:  1956 Wappingers Falls Topographical Maps.  7.5 Minute Series (Source: USGS.gov) Scale: 1”=1460’.  

The 1956 topographical map shows that the Groveville mill factories have been expanded, and occupy the 

present day building footprint.  The residential structures are shown to the north of Front Street.  The 

Groveville Mill Dam is visible within Fishkill Creek,to the east of the factory buildings.    

 

 

Site Plan Amendment Area 
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Figure 10:  1955 Aerial Image.  Dutchess County, New York.  (Source: Dutchess County Parcel Access)  Scale: 

1”=175’.  

The 1955 aerial image shows the factory buildings within the within the Groveville complex. This aerial shows 

that Building 9 extends south along Fishkill Creek. Building 16 is located in the center of the site.  

 

 

 

Site Plan Amendment Area 

Building 16 

Building 9 
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Figure 11:  1974 Aerial Image.  Dutchess County, New York.  (Source: Dutchess County Parcel Access)  Scale: 

1”=145’.  

The 1974 aerial image shows that additional structures have been built between Building 16 and Building 9.  

Mason Circle, which currently passes along the southeastern side of building 16, is blocked by the additional 

structures between Buildings 16 and 9.  

 

Site Plan Amendment Area 

Building 9 

Building 16 
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Photo 7:  View to the north of the hydroelectric facilities located adjacent to the Groveville Mill Dam. These 

structures are located to the northeast of the proposed site plan amendment area.  

 

 

 

Photo 8:  View to the east of the existing dam along Fishkill Creek.        
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Photo 9:    View to the northwest from the hydroelectric facility along Mason Circle between Building 11 

(left)  and Buildings 1-4 and 19-20 (right).  

 

 

 

Photo 10:  View to the southwest of Buildings 11 (right) and Building 16 (far ground).  
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G: ASSESSMENT OF SENSITIVITY FOR CULTURAL RESOURCES 

An assessment of whether significant cultural resources are likely to be present within the project area must 

consider what is known of the prehistory of the area, including likely locations of archaeological sites and 

proximity to known sites.  In addition, the history of the immediate area, including whether any historic 

structures or features are known to exist within the project area boundaries, must be considered.  Disturbance 

to the landscape and the soils on the property are also considered in this assessment.  

PRE-CONTACT SENSITIVITY 

Four previously identified pre-contact archaeological sites have been identified within the vicinity of the project 

area.  In addition, the proximity of the project area to Fishkill Creek heightens the pre-contact sensitivity of the 

property.  The property has experienced commercial development for nearly 200 years.  The disturbances 

created by the industrial development has reduced the pre-contact potential of the property to low.  

HISTORIC SENSITIVITY 

Cartographic research confirmed that the property has been occupied by industrial mills and factory structures 

throughout the nineteenth and twentieth century.  In addition, the early to mid-nineteenth century buildings 

were removed prior the construction of a carpet mill in the 1870’s.  The carpet mill was expanded at the turn 

of the century.  The manufacturing structures were again expanded in the 1950s and once more in the 1970s.  

The property was listed as National Register Eligible in 1979. 

The Groveville Mill Historic District is unique as a surviving example of integrated work housing in a factory 

setting in the Hudson Valley.  While the residents on the property did not necessarily work at the factory, the 

buildings were occupied by local working class families through the twentieth century.  

The Beacon Lofts project has retained the integrity of the property in the overall redevelopment concept, and 

has maintained the nineteenth century model of providing work space and housing within the same complex. 

The proposed undertaking consists of removing the unsafe factory building and constructing a similar style 

apartment building in its place. The amendment of the approved site plan includes an addition to Building 9 in 

a location occupied by factory buildings until 2004. 

H: SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The proposed Amendment to the Site Plan for the Beacon Lofts Project involves the construction of a 

compatibly styled building to replace Building 16, a late nineteenth to early twentieth century three story brick 

factory building.  The proposed plan for the new Building 16 is to construct a similarly styled four story brick 

building within the footprint of the earlier factory building.  The additional story of the new building, which is 

setback from exterior walls to differentiate the structure from the historic buildings, incorporates brick 

construction compatible with the overall character of the Groveville Mill Historic complex.   

The proposed addition to Building 9 will include a two unit apartment building adjacent to the southern end of 

the existing structure.  As with Building 16 the proposed addition will be constructed in a style compatible with 

the overall character of the Groveville Mill Historic Complex.  

Based on the results of the background research and the site assessment, it can be confirmed that the property 

has experienced profound disturbance through the past two centuries through the phases of construction, 
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demolition and reconstruction than the property has experienced.  Therefore, It is the opinion of Hudson 

Valley Cultural Resource Consultants that no further archaeological investigation of the project area is 

warranted. 

The proposed removal of the existing Building 16 from the historic district is considered an adverse impact.  

However, the proposed design of reconstruction for Building 16 and the design of the addition to Building 9 

are in compliance with the Sectary of the Interiors Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties and 

effectively mitigate any adverse impacts to the Groveville Mill Historic District.  
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Photo 11:  View to the northeast of Building 16 (left) and Building 9 (right) within the Proposed Site plan 

Amendment area.   

 

Photo 12:  View to the southeast across the historic complex from Front Street.   
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Photo 13:    View to the southwest of the residential buildings located along Front Street.  These structures 

will not be impacted by the proposed undertaking.   

 

 

Photo 14:  View to the northeast along Front Street.  The Beacon Lofts Offices and self-storage building are 

located at the end of the road.    
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Figure 12: Photographic view map. Not to Scale. 
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September 14, 2018 

 

Beacon HIP Lofts, LLC 

16 Squadron Boulevard 

New City, NY 10956 

Attn: Jennifer Van Tuyl 

 

Re: Beacon HIP Lofts  

Beacon City Council Presentation 

Front Street 

Beacon, Dutchess County, NY 

 

Dear Ms. Van Tuyl,    

 

Thank you for the materials you provided on September 5, 2018 which include the amended provisions of the 

Beacon City Code relating to special permit review within the Historic District Overlay (HDLO), which set forth 

standards for reviewing proposed construction in the context of the historic character of the surrounding area, and 

consideration of the compatibility of the proposal in terms of scale and height with the surrounding properties and 

the neighborhood.  You have also forwarded to me copies of materials considered by the  City of Beacon Planning 

Board in its SEQR Negative Declaration, and the City Zoning Board of Appeals in granting the height variance for 

the proposed building. 

 

I am familiar with the HIP Lofts site, as my firm prepared the Phase 1A Literature Search and Sensitivity Assessment 

for this property, and supervised the coordination with the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) relating to 

the proposed restoration and reconstruction of buildings on the site.  I therefore write this report to assist the 

Council in carrying out its duties in reviewing the proposed Special Permit to allow artist live-work units in the LI 

zoning district.  My report assesses the appropriateness of the proposed improvements, including the construction 

of the new Building 16 in the historic context of the property, and the compatibility of its scale and height with the 

property, the surrounding properties, and the neighborhood.   Walter Wheeler, Architectural Historian with Hartgen 

Archaeological Associates, has written a separate evaluation which addresses appropriateness and compatibility 

from an architectural perspective.  I have reviewed Mr. Wheeler’s letter which is part of the record before the 

Planning Board and Zoning Board of Appeals, as well as other materials and reviews by the City consultants.  

 

GROVEVILLE MILLS 

Based on the information reported in the Phase 1A Literature Search and Sensitivity Assessment, the first structures 

constructed in the location of the Groveville Mills Historic District were built prior to 1820.  Abraham Dubois 

operated a grist mill along Fishkill Creek, which he sold to Samuel Upton in 1820.   The grist mill was converted to 

a fulling and carding mill a few years later.   The fulling and carding mill, owned by the Glenham Company, operated 

until 1858, when the demand for military uniforms led to the company expanding its factories and production 

capacity.  It was during this period of the mill’s operations that tenement buildings, which served as worker housing, 

were first constructed on the property.  The Glenham Company filed for bankruptcy in 1873.  In 1876, A. T. 
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Stewart acquired the mill complex, tenements and a nearby farm.  He demolished the extant structures, and built 

an extensive carpet factory. 

 

In addition to the new brick factory buildings, Stewart built Italianate-style worker housing to the north of the 

factory buildings, and constructed a bridge over Fishkill Creek.  Stewart’s carpet mill closed in 1893.  The History 

of Dutchess County, written by Frank Hasbrouck, indicates that in 1909 the machinery at the mills had been sold 

for scrap, and the buildings were unoccupied.  

 

Throughout the twentieth century, ownership of the Groveville Mill Complex changed frequently, with each new 

owner modifying the layout of the complex to suit their needs.  These changes can be seen on the Sanborn Fire 

Insurance maps that document the features of the industrial complex in the early twentieth century.   

 

The Groveville Mill Historic Complex is an important historical site.  It is one of the first factory complexes in the 

Hudson Valley Region to provide worker housing on the premises.  The construction of the bridge over Fishkill 

Creek connected the factory to the residential hamlet of Matteawan, providing easy access to the residences in this 

neighborhood.  The Italianate style residential structures located northwest of the factory buildings were not the 

first worker housing constructed on the property, as tenements had been built on the site as early as the 1860s. 

 

Well into the late nineteenth century, the Fishkill and Beacon areas remained rural.  The owners of the Glenham 

Company and later A. T. Stewart, needing a reliable source of labor, saw that the best way to obtain the employees 

needed to run the large factory complex was to provide housing.  Stewart demolished the tenements built by the 

Glenham Company and built the residences that are currently located within the historic complex.  By providing 

housing on site, Stewart was able to assemble the workforce needed to run the factory, which in 1875 included 700 

employees.  

 

APPLICABLE STANDARDS: 

Chapter 134 of the Code requires evaluation of the appropriateness of the proposed construction with the existing 

setting and compatibility of the scale and height of the new construction in relation to the property, surrounding 

properties and the neighborhood.   

Assuring such compatibility of design was an integral part of the evaluation of the proposed project and the review 

by the State Historic Preservation Office.  The proposed design would construct a larger Building 16, but would 

also eliminate a 4-story building closer to the Creek and remove the non-contributing commercial laundry buildings 

which presently surround Building 16.  The proposed new Building 16 is 52 feet tall to the third floor level, with a 

recessed 4th floor that is 14 feet tall, for a total of 66 feet.  At this time, the highest structure within the complex is 

the tower located on the roof of Building 11, which is 67 feet high. 

The applicant has submitted documentation to the reviewing Boards that the proposed massing of the building is 

appropriate in the context of the mill complex, which contains a number of large buildings.  The applicant has also 

established that the massing of the building is appropriate, as it is located in the center of the property, substantially 

set back from Route 52 and from the Fishkill Creek, and that the elevation at the property line of the proposed 

Building 16 is 24 feet lower than the elevation at Route 52, and 29 feet lower than the elevation at the Beacon water 

plant, across the Fishkill Creek, thus substantially reducing the perceived height of the new building.  The Planning 

Board has issued a Determination of Significance finding that the proposed Building 16 will not create any 

significant adverse impacts.  The Zoning Board of Appeals has issued a height variance to authorize construction 

of the building, finding that, “The City Zoning Board of Appeals, in granting a height variance, has found that, 

“The proposed height is not out of character with the existing mill complex,” and that Building “will not produce 

an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood and will not be a detriment to nearby properties.” 

Walter Wheeler, Architectural Historian with Hartgen Archaeological Associates, stated in a letter dated Jan. 17, 

2018 that the proposed building “is in keeping with the existing setting and Historic Preservation guidelines for 

such construction, and will not have a detrimental effect on nearby properties or the character of the 
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neighborhood.”  Weston Davey, Historic Site Restoration Coordinator, Division for Historic Preservation of the 

Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation, reviewed the project and stated that the “proposed new 

construction…appears to be appropriate to the surrounding historic district (Comment Letter 01/05/2018).”  Tim 

Lloyd, Archeologist with the Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation stated “I have no concerns 

regarding the project's potential impacts to archaeological resources (CRIS Communication 11/29/17).” 

 

My evaluation leads me to concur with the above findings, based on the historic context of the Mill complex. 

 

FINDINGS 

In the late nineteenth and early twentieth centuries, the historic mill complex spanned the entire space between 

Building 16 and Building 9 (1904 Sanborn Map).  The buildings included two vacant structures, a sizing building 

and a printing and coloring structure.  These buildings were torn down, and a new building identified as the Mill 

No.3 Bleachery and Washhouse was constructed adjacent to the north side of Building 9.  An alleyway was located 

between the Bleachery building and Building 16, which was historically a drying and storage building.  The Mill No. 

3 building was torn down in 2000.   

 

Based on the historic layout of the mill complex, particularly southeast of Building 16, the proposed massing of the 

new structure is not out of context with the historic layout of the Groveville Mills Historic District.  This southern 

area of the mill complex was once completely covered with brick factory buildings.  These connected structures 

would have created a visual image of one very large structure.  

 

In the nineteenth century, the tower on Building 11 was not the tallest structure within the complex.  A brick 

chimney was located to the northeast of Building 11 on the far side of the Machine House, which is documented 

as being 100 feet high.  This chimney is visible on the 1879 lithograph of the mill complex (below).  An 80 foot 

high water tower was added to the complex in 1912 (1912 Sanborn Map).  

 

Groveville Mills, circa 1879.  (Source: Robert Murphy, History of Beacon 1998) 

 

The historic Sanborn Maps (1904-1912) also show that Building 4, which was a series of conjoined small 

warehouses, was four stories high, with an overall height of 55 feet above grade. The 1879 lithograph shows this 

building, in the northeastern portion of the complex, as being at or close to the height of the tower on Building 11.  

In 1919 the height of the building was mapped between 43 feet and 57 feet above street level.  The variation is due 

to alterations made to the landscape on the northeastern side of the structure that would have altered the overall 
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elevation of the street.  In 1879 a rail spur was located in this area, followed by a side street in the early twentieth 

century, and in 1990 a large parking lot.   

 

Based on the historic layout of the mill complex, the proposed height of the new structure is not out of context 

with the historic layout of the Groveville Mills Historic District.  The varying heights of Building 4, the height of 

the water tower and brick chimney, along with the tower on Building 11 would have created a higher height envelope 

for the historic complex.  

 

CONCLUSION 

The layout, purpose and ownership of the Groveville Historic Complex buildings have changed dramatically over 

time, beginning at the close of the eighteenth and early nineteenth centuries.  The buildings within the historic 

complex have undergone almost continuous episodes of demolition and rebuilding.  It is the opinion of HVCRC 

that the proposed Building 16 design is in keeping with the historic context of the complex, and that the proposed 

height and massing will not negatively impact the historic context of the Groveville Mills Historic District.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

 

Beth Selig, MA., RPA,  

President, Hudson Valley Cultural Resource Consultants 

 



This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map

A
2E

0-
4B

A
1-

9A
11

A2E0-4BA1-9A11

1919

1919

Order Date: 11/06/2017

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Beacon Lofts

84 Mason Circle

City, ST, ZIP: Beacon, NY 12508

EDR Inquiry: 5098293.1

Client: Hudson Valley Cultural Resource Consultants

Copyright

Volume 1, Sheet 23

5098293 1 4





This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map

A
2E

0-
4B

A
1-

9A
11

A2E0-4BA1-9A11

1912

1912

Order Date: 11/06/2017

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Beacon Lofts

84 Mason Circle

City, ST, ZIP: Beacon, NY 12508

EDR Inquiry: 5098293.1

Client: Hudson Valley Cultural Resource Consultants

Copyright

Volume 1, Sheet 20

5098293 1 5





This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map

A
2E

0-
4B

A
1-

9A
11

A2E0-4BA1-9A11

1904

1904

Order Date: 11/06/2017

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Beacon Lofts

84 Mason Circle

City, ST, ZIP: Beacon, NY 12508

EDR Inquiry: 5098293.1

Client: Hudson Valley Cultural Resource Consultants

Copyright

Volume 1, Sheet 20

5098293 1 6







City of Beacon Planning Board
11/14/2018

Title:

234 Main Street

Subject:

Review application for Site Plan Approval, 2nd Floor Addition, Retail/Office Use, 234 Main Street, submitted by 234 
Main Street, LLC

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type

234 Main Street Site Plan Application Application

234 Main Street Sheet 1 Site Plan Plans

234 Main Street Sheet 2 Existing Conditions Plans

234 Main Street Sheet 3 Floor Plans Plans







































3 STORY

BRICK

BUILDING

1 STORY

BRICK

BUILDING

WV

S

5

0

°

0

2

'

2

0

"

W

 

 

 

1

4

7

.

7

2

S

 

4

0

°

 

1

8

'

 

3

0

"

 

E

2

7

.

0

5

'

N

4

9

°

4

7

'

4

8

"

E

 

 

 

1

4

7

.

1

2

P

R

O

P

O

S

E

D

 

1

 

S

T

O

R

Y

A

D

D

I

T

I

O

N

 

T

O

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

1

 

S

T

O

R

Y

B

R

I

C

K

 

B

U

I

L

D

I

N

G

S40° 18' 30" E

7.00'

S

5

0

°

0

2

'

2

0

"

W

 

 

 

1

4

7

.

7

2

N 39° 01' 20" W

7.00'

BRICK

PATIO

ARBOR

CHAIN LINK

FENCE (TYP.)

0.8'

N

3

9

°

 

0

1

'

 

2

0

"

 

W

2

6

.

4

3

'

EXISTING

MAILBOX

LIGHT

POST

(TYP.)

STREET

TREE

(TYP.)

M

A

I

N

 

 

S

T

R

E

E

T

CONCRETE

SIDEWALK

STOCKADE

FENCE

(TYP.)

SCALE: 1" = 10'

5' 10'0 20'

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

A

L

L

E

Y

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

A

L

L

E

Y

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

G

A

T

E

T

R

A

S

H

E

N

C

L

O

S

U

R

E

L1

L1

1.1 Ac.(c)

3

3

.

3

'

1

5

1

.

5

'

7

7

.

5

'

3

3

.

3

'

1

0

0

'

4

1

.

6

'

3

3

.

3

' 1

0

6

.

7

'

4

1

.

6

'

5

9

.

9

'

4

1

.

6

'

5

0

'

8

2

'

9

0

.

6

'

1

0

0

'

8

0

'

6

5

'

1

0

0

'

3

3

'

8

4

.

5

'

3

2

'

2

3

.

4

'

3

2

'

2

6

.

5

'

9

8

.

8

'

9

7

.

6

'

7

'

4

3

'

3

6

.

5

'

1

0

0

'

6

0

.

5

'

1

0

0

'

9

6

.

2

'

2

2

.

6

'

1

0

4

.

5

'

1

0

0

'

4

7

.

4

'

1

0

0

'

1

0

0

'

5

0

'

6

2

'

5

0

'

8

3

.

5

'

1

5

0

'

1

0

0

'

1

3

2

'

1

6

.

6

'

1

0

0

'

2

3

.

6

'

4

1

.

6

'

5

0

'

3

3

'

2

5

.

4

'

6

.

4

'

1

0

0

'

8

2

'

2

5

'

8

4

'

4

1

.

6

'

1

8

.

5

'

4

3

.

6

'

2

6

'

1

0

0

'

1

4

5

.

9

'

1

3

.

5

'

1

4

6

.

7

'

1

4

6

.

2

'

4

3

.

4

'

7

3

'

1

0

9

.

6

'

1

1

6

.

4

'

1

4

6

.

5

'

6

5

'

1

0

9

'

8

0

'

1

0

0

'

3

6

.

4

'

1

0

0

'

1

0

0

'

7

5

'

1

0

0

'

2

1

.

4

'

1

0

0

'

2

8

0

'

1

0

7

.

5

'

9

7

.

1

'

1

0

0

'

1

0

2

.

6

'

4

.

2

'

4

2

.

5

'

2

0

6

.

6

'

892938

894936

897934

857931

873931

904930

852929

880926

864924

885926

888923

882920

860918

880917

8

6

7

9

1

8

897918

879914

8

6

9

9

1

6

904913

872913

877907

874910

852906

896890

883903

865897

Lot 2

F

.

M

.

5

3

1

8

F.M.5318-1

M

A

I

N

 

S

T

R

E

E

T

N

O

R

T

H

 

E

L

M

 

S

T

R

E

E

T

N

O

R

T

H

 

W

A

L

N

U

T

 

S

T

R

E

E

T

Site Plan

Scale: 1" = 10'

Owner:

234 Main, LLC

Beacon, New York 12508

234 Main Street

Beacon, New York

Scale: 1" = 10'

October 30, 2018

Site Plan Application

Sheet 1 of 3 - Site Plan

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION BY

REVISIONS:

Surveyor:

Robert V. Oswald Land Surveying

175 Walsh Road

Lagrangeville, New York 12540

234 Main Street

Architect:

Aryeh Siegel, Architect

84 Mason Circle

Beacon, New York 12508

Location Map

Not to Scale

APPROVED BY RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE CITY OF BEACON, NEW YORK, ON THE

_____________ DAY OF ______________, 20______, SUBJECT TO ALL REQUIREMENTS AND

CONDITIONS OF SAID RESOLUTION. ANY CHANGE, ERASURE, MODIFICATION OR REVISION OF THIS PLAT,

AS APPROVED, SHALL VOID THIS APPROVAL.

SIGNED THIS ________________ DAY OF _____________, 20____, BY

__________________________ CHAIRMAN

__________________________ SECRETARY

IN ABSENCE OF THE CHAIRMAN OR SECRETARY, THE ACTING CHAIRMAN OR ACTING SECRETARY

RESPECTIVELY MAY SIGN IN THIS PLACE.

Index of Drawings

Sheet 1 of 3 Site Plan

Sheet 2 of 3 Existing Conditions Survey

Sheet 3 of 3 Floor Plans & Elevations

HUBBARDTON FORGE

"HOOD" OUTDOOR DARK

SKY COMPLIANT WALL

SCONCE #306563. 15" HIGH

X 6 

1

2

" WIDE. BURNISHED

STEEL FINISH. 60 W

INCANDESCENT LAMP

L1: Wall Mounted

NOTE: THE MANUFACTURER DOES NOT PROVIDE PHOTOMETRIC

INFORMATION FOR THESE FIXTURES. FIXTURES WILL BE SHIELDED TO

AVOID LIGHT SPILLAGE ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTIES, AND TO SHIELD

FROM LIGHT PROJECTING UPWARD TO THE SKY

AutoCAD SHX Text
Now or Formerly BELLADONE DOCUMENT NO 2006-9793

AutoCAD SHX Text
Now or Formerly KACHERSKI DOCUMENT NO 2017-3504

AutoCAD SHX Text
Now or Formerly MCGARVEY DOCUMENT NO 2017-6224

AutoCAD SHX Text
Now or Formerly BEACON LLC FILED MAP NO. 5318

AutoCAD SHX Text
Now or Formerly BOCK DOCUMENT NO 2007-5617

AutoCAD SHX Text
Now or Formerly HILTON DOCUMENT NO 2012-81



Existing Conditions Survey

Scale: 1" = 10'

Owner:

234 Main, LLC

Beacon, New York 12508

---

234 Main Street

Beacon, New York

Scale: 1" = 10'

October 30, 2018

Site Plan Application

Sheet 2 of 3 - Existing Conditions Survey

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION BY

REVISIONS:

Surveyor:

Robert V. Oswald Land Surveying

175 Walsh Road

Lagrangeville, New York 12540

Architect:

Aryeh Siegel, Architect

84 Mason Circle

Beacon, New York 12508

Map entitled "The Lands of 234 Main, LLC" prepared by Robert V. Oswald

and filed in the Dutchess County Clerks office on (Date) as Map No.

(2018:030)

FILED MAP REFERENCE

Field Completion: March 29, 2018

Robert V. Oswald Land Surveying

175 Walsh Road

Lagrangeville, New York 12540

DATE OF SURVEY

APPROVED BY RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE CITY OF BEACON, NEW YORK, ON THE

_____________ DAY OF ______________, 20______, SUBJECT TO ALL REQUIREMENTS AND

CONDITIONS OF SAID RESOLUTION. ANY CHANGE, ERASURE, MODIFICATION OR REVISION OF THIS PLAT,

AS APPROVED, SHALL VOID THIS APPROVAL.

SIGNED THIS ________________ DAY OF _____________, 20____, BY

__________________________ CHAIRMAN

__________________________ SECRETARY

IN ABSENCE OF THE CHAIRMAN OR SECRETARY, THE ACTING CHAIRMAN OR ACTING SECRETARY

RESPECTIVELY MAY SIGN IN THIS PLACE.

HYDRANT
GAS VALVE
WATER VALVE
ELECTRIC BOX
UNKNOWN MANHOLE
TELEPHONE MANHOLE
SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
DRAINAGE MANHOLE
DROP INLET

LIGHT POLE

UTILITY POLE
MAIL BOX
GUY WIRE
SIGN
BOLLARD
IRON ROD FOUND
MONUMENT FOUND

LEGEND

ST

SS

STORM SEWER LINE
SANITARY SEWER LINE
PROPERTY LINE

X X FENCE
OHW OVERHEAD WIRES

AutoCAD SHX Text
OF BUILDING

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALONG SIDE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
(TYP)

AutoCAD SHX Text
STOCKADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHAIN LINK

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOCUMENT NO 2017-6224

AutoCAD SHX Text
N39°01'20"W

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRICK

AutoCAD SHX Text
STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.2'

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N39°01'20"W

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.43'

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIDEWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOX

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
(TYP)

AutoCAD SHX Text
POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
LIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHUTOFF

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATER

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
MCGARVEY

AutoCAD SHX Text
N/F

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIDEWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
S50°02'20"W 147.72'

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.8'

AutoCAD SHX Text
(TYP)

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRICK

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 STORY

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREE

AutoCAD SHX Text
STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.4'

AutoCAD SHX Text
FILED MAP NO. 5318

AutoCAD SHX Text
(TYP)

AutoCAD SHX Text
TANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPANE

AutoCAD SHX Text
AREA= 0.09 ACRES +/-

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOCUMENT NO 2007-5617

AutoCAD SHX Text
N 49°47'48" E 147.12'

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRICK

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 STORY

AutoCAD SHX Text
OVER 0.9'

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENCROACHES 

AutoCAD SHX Text
BUILDING OVERHANG

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOCK

AutoCAD SHX Text
N/F

AutoCAD SHX Text
PATIO

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRICK

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRICK

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 STORY

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.8'

AutoCAD SHX Text
BEACON LLC

AutoCAD SHX Text
N/F

AutoCAD SHX Text
S50°02'20"W 147.72'

AutoCAD SHX Text
ARBOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOCUMENT NO 2017-3504

AutoCAD SHX Text
KACHERSKI

AutoCAD SHX Text
N/F

AutoCAD SHX Text
AREA= 0.02 ACRES +/-

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOCUMENT NO 2012-81

AutoCAD SHX Text
(TYP)

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S40°18'30"E

AutoCAD SHX Text
27.05'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S40°18'30"E

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
HILTON

AutoCAD SHX Text
N/F

AutoCAD SHX Text
DEEDNORTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1" = 10'

AutoCAD SHX Text
5'

AutoCAD SHX Text
10'

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
20'

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
GV

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
   ADOPTED BY THE NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
   SHALL RUN ONLY TO THE PERSONS FOR WHOM THE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
   PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS. SAID CERTIFICATIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
   THE EXISTING CODE OF PRACTICE FOR LAND SURVEYS

AutoCAD SHX Text
   THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

AutoCAD SHX Text
6. CERTIFICATIONS INDICATED HEREON SIGNIFY THAT 

AutoCAD SHX Text
   HAVE NOT BEEN SHOWN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
8. SUBSURFACE STRUCTURES AND UTILITIES WHICH 

AutoCAD SHX Text
   WERE NOT VISIBLE AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY

AutoCAD SHX Text
   WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE DESIGN

AutoCAD SHX Text
   OF THIS PLAN OR ANY PORTION THEREOF PROHIBITED

AutoCAD SHX Text
9.   ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. COPYING OR REPRODUCTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
   SURVEY IS PREPARED, AND ON HIS BEHALF TO THE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
   OF THE LENDING INSTITUTION. CERTIFICATIONS ARE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
   INSTITUTION LISTED HEREON, AND TO THE ASSIGNEES 

AutoCAD SHX Text
   NOT TRANSFERABLE TO ADDITIONAL INSTITUTIONS OR

AutoCAD SHX Text
7. THIS SURVEY IS SUBJECT TO ANY FINDINGS OF A 

AutoCAD SHX Text
   TITLE COMPANY, GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY AND LENDING 

AutoCAD SHX Text
   MARKED WITH AN ORIGINAL OF THE LAND SURVEYOR'S

AutoCAD SHX Text
   EMBOSSED SEAL SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE VALID

AutoCAD SHX Text
5. ONLY COPIES FROM THE ORIGINAL OF THIS SURVEY

AutoCAD SHX Text
   TRUE COPIES.

AutoCAD SHX Text
   TITLE SEARCH.

AutoCAD SHX Text
   ENGINEER / SURVEYOR.

AutoCAD SHX Text
c

AutoCAD SHX Text
   RESTRICTIONS AND CONDITIONS THEREIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
   AND TO THE CENTER OF THE PUBLIC ROADS SHOWN 

AutoCAD SHX Text
2. TOGETHER WITH ANY RIGHT, TITLE OR INTEREST IN 

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. BEING THE SAME PARCEL AS DESCRIBED IN THE LIBER

AutoCAD SHX Text
   1357 OF DEEDS, AT PAGE 365 AND SUBJECT TO 

AutoCAD SHX Text
   SEAL IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209,

AutoCAD SHX Text
4. UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO A

AutoCAD SHX Text
   SURVEY MAP BEARING A LICENSED LAND SURVEYORS 

AutoCAD SHX Text
   SUBDIVISION 2, OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
3. BEING LOT NO.__ AS SHOWN ON FILED MAP NO.______.

AutoCAD SHX Text
   HEREON.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTES:

AutoCAD SHX Text
   LAW.

AutoCAD SHX Text
   SUBSEQUENT OWNERS.



STOR.

LARGE

CONFERENCE

ROOM

KITCHEN

OFFICE

H.C

TOILET

APPROXIMATE LOCATION

OF EXISTING FIRE ESCAPE

PLANTER BENCH

DN

SMALL

CONFERENCE

ROOM

WORK

OFFICE

TOILET

MECH

ROOM

CL.

ENTRY

RECEPTION

ROOF DECK

OPEN TO ABOVE

WORK

ROOF DECK

EXISTING ALLEY BELOW

STAIR

2
4
'
-
9
"

18'-0" 31'-10" 19'-0" 10'-6" 8'-0" 8'-0" 24'-1" 19'-0"

31'-0"5'-6" 12'-0" 8'-0"

5'-0"

17'-0"20'-4"

2
4
'
-
9
"

2
0
'
-
8
"

8
'
-
5

"

1
3
'
-
1
0
"

1
0

'
-
6

"

1
2
'
-
5
"

8
'
-
6
"

1
1
'
-
1
0
"

1
2
'
-
1
0
"

3
'
-
0

"

2'-0"

5
'
-
0

"

4
'
-
0
"

HALL

5
'
-
6
"

2
'
-
6
"

NOTE: COORDINATE CONTINUED EMERGENCY

EGRESS TO ROOF DECK FROM ADJACENT

BUILDING WINDOW WITH NEW CONNECTION

TO EXISTING FIRE ESCAPE ABOVE

EXISTING ALLEY

EXIST

TOILET

EXIST

TOILET

J.C.

EXISTING RETAIL

AHU

EXISTING

ELECTRICAL

PANEL

22'-8"

RETAIL

ENTRY

OFFICE

ENTRY

2
'
-
1
"

4
'
-
4
"

1
3
'
-
7
"

5
'
-
0
"

1
'
-
0
"

2
6
'
-
0
"

2
4
'
-
0
"

8'-3"

16'-7"

3
'
-
8
"

4'-8"

4'-8"

STEEL ANGLE CORNICE. COLOR:

CHARCOAL GRAY

STEEL ANGLE BRACKETS WITH

BOLTS.

COLOR: MEDIUM GRAY

STEEL CHANNEL LINTEL WITH

BOLTS. COLOR: CHARCOAL

GRAY

DOUBLE HUNG INSULATED

WINDOWS. COLOR: CHARCOAL

GRAY

STEEL CHANNEL LINTEL WITH

BOLTS. COLOR: CHARCOAL

GRAY

STEEL PLATE COLUMN. COLOR:

CHARCOAL GRAY

WOOD & GLASS STOREFRONT

AND DOORS. COLOR: MEDIUM

GRAY

BRICK

EXISTING METAL GATE

1st Floor Plan

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"

APPROVED BY RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE CITY OF BEACON, NEW YORK, ON THE

_____________ DAY OF ______________, 20______, SUBJECT TO ALL REQUIREMENTS AND

CONDITIONS OF SAID RESOLUTION. ANY CHANGE, ERASURE, MODIFICATION OR REVISION OF THIS PLAT,

AS APPROVED, SHALL VOID THIS APPROVAL.

SIGNED THIS ________________ DAY OF _____________, 20____, BY

__________________________ CHAIRMAN

__________________________ SECRETARY

IN ABSENCE OF THE CHAIRMAN OR SECRETARY, THE ACTING CHAIRMAN OR ACTING SECRETARY

RESPECTIVELY MAY SIGN IN THIS PLACE.

Owner:

234 Main, LLC

Beacon, New York 12508

234 Main Street

Beacon, New York

Scale: As Noted

October 30, 2018

Site Plan Application

Sheet 3 of 3 - Floor Plans & Elevations

Surveyor:

Robert V. Oswald Land Surveying

175 Walsh Road

Lagrangeville, New York 12540

Architect:

Aryeh Siegel, Architect

84 Mason Circle

Beacon, New York 12508

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION BY

REVISIONS:

2nd Floor Plan

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"

Elevation: Main Street

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

Existing Photos

View

View

AutoCAD SHX Text
DEEDNORTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DEEDNORTH



City of Beacon Planning Board
11/14/2018

Title:

Zoning Board of Appeals

Subject:
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CITY OF BEACON 

ONE MUNICIPAL PLAZA - SUITE 1 

BEACON, NEW YORK 12508 
Phone (845) 838-5002  Fax (845) 838-5026 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals will meet on Tuesday, November 20, 2018 in the 

Municipal Center courtroom, located at One Municipal Plaza, Beacon, New York.  A training 

work session will take place at 7:00 PM and the regular meeting will begin immediately 

thereafter, but not later than 7:30 PM.   

 

 

1. Application submitted by Bonita Lahey, 28 Vail Avenue, Tax Grid No. 30-6054-46-

186570-00, R1-5 Zoning District, seeking relief from Section 223-17(c) for a first floor 

bedroom addition with a 7 ft. side yard setback (10 ft. required) and a 21 ft. rear yard 

setback (30 ft. required) 

 

2. Continue public hearing on application submitted by PIE Developers, 53 Eliza Street, 

Tax Grid No. 30-6054-29-031870-00, R1-5 Zoning District, seeking relief from Section 

223-17(C) for a Use Variance to allow a 9-unit multi-family development 
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Milano Subdivision Extension Request_2018-1012 Cover Memo/Letter

Engineer Letter of Acceptance Consultant Comment
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Civil & Environmental Engineering Consultants 

174 Main Street, Beacon, New York 12508 
13 Chambers Street, Newburgh, NY 12550 
Phone: 845-440-6926   Fax: 845-440-6637 

www.HudsonLandDesign.com 

           __________ 
 
October 12, 2018 
 
Mr. John Gunn, Chairman 
City of Beacon Planning Board 
1 Municipal Center 
Beacon, NY 12508 
 
Re: 135-137 Spring Valley Street Subdivision 

Tax ID 6054-37-070632 (±0.65 acre)  
 City of Beacon, New York 
 
Dear Chairman Gunn: 
 

On behalf of the Applicant for the above referenced project, Hudson Land Design (HLD) 
respectfully requests that this project be placed on the next available agenda for consideration 
of granting two 90-day extensions for Final Approval.  The project was granted preliminary 
and final approval with conditions at the May 10, 2016 planning board meeting. This board has 
granted previous ninety extensions, and the latest extension expired on May 24, 2018. 

The Dutchess County Department of Behavior & Community Health (DCDBCH) rejected 
“Permission to File” because the subdivision plat showed engineering improvements on the 
plan. They only allow subdivision plats to be filed with no engineering improvements shown 
on them. Otherwise they need to review the entire plan set, which the planning board 
consultants have already done.  

To rectify the issue, the DCDBCH requested that a separate stand-alone one sheet 
subdivision plat be prepared for filing. The two sheet Site Plan set shows all of the proposed 
survey information that is on the stand-alone plat; however, will not be filed. The separate 
subdivision plat will be the only sheet that is filed with the county. The Site Plan will be kept 
on file with the City along with the separate subdivision plat. The revised plan set has been 
provided to the City engineer and attorney for their review. 

 

 



Mr. John Gunn 
October 12, 2018 
Page 2 of 2 

www.HudsonLandDesign.com 
 

We look forward to discussing the request with you and your Board members. Should you 
have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to call me at 845-440-6926.  

 
Sincerely, 

 
Michael A. Bodendorf, P.E. 
Principal 

cc: John Milano 
Jon D Bodendorf, P.E. (HLD File) 





City of Beacon Planning Board
11/14/2018

Title:

West Center Street

Subject:

Single Family House – West Center Street

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type

West Center Street Application Application

West Center Street Elevations Backup Material

West Center Street Location Map Backup Material





M















City of Beacon Planning Board
11/14/2018

Title:

98 Rombout Avenue

Subject:

Single Family House – 98 Rombout Avenue (pending submission of elevation drawings)

Background:



City of Beacon Planning Board
11/14/2018

Title:

Maple Street

Subject:

Single Family House – Maple Street (change from original approval granted May 2018)

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type

Maple Street Application Application

Maple Street Elevations Backup Material
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